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Preface

The 2002 Reproductive Health Baseline Community Survey is to
obtain detailed baseline information on the level of knowledge &
practice of the communities on the various aspects of reproductive
health in the townships.

This report will provide baseline information for evaluating the
progress in the level of knowledge & behavioral change on reproductive
health, STD , HIV /AIDS , maternal health and contraception at the end
of project in 2005.We hoped that the data contains in this report will
provide on wealth of information for policy makers, program managers,
international erganizations and NGOS.

The staff of the Department of Health Planning and local
Maternal and Child Welfare Association members assisted in the field
operation and data collection including hard to reach rural areas. The
Department of Health Planning was responsible for conducting the
survey including sample design, planning and organizing field
operation, data collection, data processing and tabulation, and report
writing,

We like to express our sincere thanks to UNFPA for its full
support for the survey. We would like to extend my gratitude and
appreciation to the invaluable support provided by U Nyan Lynn,
National Consultant in the preparation of this report and to members of
UNFPA /CST.

Last but not the least, thanks are due to all field staff, hundreds of
interviewers and all those who invelved in survey activities for their
time and hard work.

Dr Kyi Soe
Director General
Department of Health Planning
Ministry of Health
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Chapter 1

Introduction
1.1 Background Situation of the Study
The Reproductive Health Baseline Community Survey (RHBCS) is a large scale
survey which 1s conducted by the Department of Health Planning (DHP) for collecting
reproductive health information for the townships under the reproductive health project
carrzed out by the Ministry of Health with UNFPA assistance. The RHBCS is carried out in
72 townships and the 14 townships are to be included in the year 2003. It is a large-scale
study which includes 36 townships from 10 states and divisions (See Figure.l), covering
more than 30 percent of the population and over 1.5 million women of reproductive age that
focused on the various aspects of reproductive health including knowledge on STD, HIV/
AIDS, knowledge and practice on maternal health and contraception.
The Department of Population (DOP} had conducted Population and Fertility survey (1991),
Fertility and Reproductive Health Survey (FRHS) in 1997 and 2001 with the financial and
technical assistance from UNFPA. The FRHS surveys had collected information at the
national level, on reproductive health (RH) components besides contraception, fertility and
mortality. The DOP has continued the local RH study in the border townships, Tachileik in
1999, Kawthaung and Muse in 2000 which are in the high-nisk area near the country borders
with China and Thailand.
1.2 Survey Objectives
The main objective of 2002 RHBCS 1s “to obtain detailed information on the level of

knowledge and practice of the communities on the vanous aspects of reproductive health in
the townships under the UNFPA project”. This study will provide baseline information for
evaluating the progress in the level of knowledge and behavioral change on the reproductive
health in those township communities at the end of project in 2005,
The specific objectives of RHBCS are

(1) To collect information on the knowledge, attitude and practice related to

reproductive health, STD, HIV/AIDS, maternal health and contraception
{2} To obtain basic information for calculating specific Objectively Verfiable Indicators
(OVIs) for the project townships
(3) To strengthen the capability of Department of Health Planning to plan and carry out

future surveys



1.3 Objectively Verifiable Indicators (OVlIs)
Since the OVIs will be used for monitoring and evaluation of the UNFPA RH project,
a baseline survey in 2002 and end-of-project survey in 2005 will be needed to evaluate the
impact of the RH project and its activities. Among the selected OVTs indicators for evaluating
the RH project, the present RHBCS (2002) aims specifically at obtaining baseline
information for the following OVTIs for the 86 project townships.
The specific OVls are
(1) 70% of clients are satisfied with Birth Spacing (BS) services provided
(2) At least 65% of pregnant women are receiving 4 or more contacts for Antenatal
Care
(3) 65% of postnatal women are receiving 6 contacts for postnatal care
(4) 95% of women with abortion complications are going to Service Delivery Points
(SDPs) to receive emergency care
(5) Referrals for obstetric emergencies by TBAs are increased by 30%
(6) At least 70% of women and men can identify
(a) four modern contraceptive methods

(b) three correct ways of HIV transmission prevention

1.4, Methodology

Two types of questionnaires were used in RHBCS, the household questionnaire and
the individual questionnaire. The questionnaires were tested with the non-trainee employees
of DHP and tested in the field with the trainees of Training of Trainers (TOT) in Taikkyi and
Hmawbi townships in November, 2002. Necessary modifications were made after these field
tests. The household questionnaire was to identify the respondents who are eligible for the
interview while the individual questionnaire was asked to eligible household members viz.
men aged 15 years and over and women between 15 to 49 years of age, who were usual
residents of the households and stayed at the house last night. All eligible household
members identified in the sample household were interviewed.
1.5. The Household Questionnaire

It is to identify the eligible household members viz. male of age 15 years and over and
female of age 15 to 49 years to be interviewed with the individual questionnaire. The
household questionnaire is also used to collect information on household member's age, sex,

residence and marital status.



1.6 Individual Questionnaire

The individual questionnaire which was used to collect information on eligible
household members listed in the household questionnaire, included the following topics

(1) Respondent’s background

(2) Knowledge on reproductive health

(3) Knowledge on STDs and HIV/AIDS

(4) Knowledge and practice on maternal health

(5) Pregnancy history

(6) Knowledge and practice on abortion

(7) Knowledge and practice on contraception

(8) Infertility

All topics were asked to all eligible household members except pregnancy history,
practice on materal health, practice on abortion and infertility. Pregnancy history was asked
to ever married women (EMW), practice on pregnancy, delivery, postnatal care and abortion
were asked to currently married women (CMW) and infertility was asked to currently
married household members only.
1.7 Survey Organization

Senior Personnel from Department of Health Planning were chosen as trainers and
supervisors for training as well as field operation and the interviewers were mainly assistant
statisticians and assistant health education officers from Department of Health Planning. 36
survey teams each consisting of one trainer, one supervisor and two or three central / state
and division level interviewers were engaged in the field work. The training of trainers (TOT)
and field supervisors were conducted in November 2002 by the senior officials of the DHP
including NPD and OG specialists. The field enumerators were recruited locally from the
Matermal and Child Welfare Association members who have passed basic high school level
with experience in field research and proficiency in local language.
1.8 Sample Design

The population for RHBCS is 86 townships, of which 72 townships is under UNFPA
current program of assistance and 14 townships are to be included in the year 2003. The 14
townships to be added in 2004 and 2005 will not be included in the population because of the
short duration of implementation for assessment of the impact of program to be made in
2005.



The sample was selected using three-stage survey design with townships as the first
stage unit, ward or village as the second stage unit and cluster of 40 households as the third
stage unit. Urban-rural stratification was used in the first stage unit viz. township.

36 sample townships were selected from 86 project townships by probability
proportional to size systematic selection method, size being the estimated township
population. The first stage sampling frame with the selected sample townships are shown in
Table 1.1. In the second stage, 3 wards were selected from the list of wards and 7 villages
were selected from the list of village tracts in the selected township, again using PPS
systematic selection method. For a few townships where the population figures were not
available at the village level, village tracts were selected first. From each selected village
tract, a village was selected at random.

For each selected ward or village, the segments of size 40 households were formed on
the field map based on the natural or man-made boundaries and settltement pattern of
population in the ward or village. One segment was selected at random and all the 40 house

holds in the selected segment were interviewed.

Table 1.1 Distribution of sample townships by State/Division

Sr. No | State/ Division No. of townships Name of sample township
Project sample
1 Shan (North) 4 1 | Lashio

2 Rakhinc 2 2 Sittwe, Ponnakyun

3 Mon 3 1 Kyaikhto

4 Sagaing 10 4 Monywa, Wetlet, Myinmu, Myaung

5 Mandalay 13 5 Singaing,  Myitthar, Mahlaing,  Nahtogyl,
Amarapura

6 Magway 10 3 Chauk, Pwintphu, Taungdwingyi, Aunglan,
Yenangyaung

7 Bago (East) 3 3 Oktwin, Bago, Dauk-U

8 Bago (West) 8 3 Pyay, Paungte, Gyobingauk

9 Aveyawady 13 8 Nyaungdone, Zalon, Ingapu, Yekyi, Danuphyu,
Hinthada, Kyaiklat, Myanaung

10 Yangon 10 4 Kyauktan, Thonegwa, Kungyangone, Tontay

11 Tanintharyi 2 - -

12 Shan (East) i - -

13 Kachin 2 - -




The distribution of sample households, sample household population, number of eligible

male and female respondents are given in Table 1.2,

Table 1.2 Distribution of number of households, sample population, member of eligible

male and female respondents by state /Division.

Sr. No. S0 No.of HH Population  Eligible Male Eligible Female
1 Sagaing 1603 7771 1711 1723
2 Magway 2007 10177 2410 2452
3 Mandalay 2020 8834 1559 2310
4 Mon 398 2031 450 504
5 Rakhine 800 3990 856 801
6 Yangon 1603 7922 1883 1843
7  Ayeyawady 3215 15640 3518 3458
8 Bago (East) 1214 5899 1122 1317
9 Bago(West) 1224 6181 1524 1383

10 Shan (Neorth) 400 1918 358 403
Total 14484 71363 15789 16294

1.9 Data Processing

The Department of Health Planning in Yangon did the data processing. Out of the two
main operations in data processing, the manual data processing consisted of editing of the
coverage and contents of questionnaires completed and coding while the automatic data
processing consisted of data entry into computer, data cleaning and tabulation. Since there are
no open-ended question data items, editing of coverage and completeness of data items and
coding were done by the field supervisors at the township. Data entry and data cleaning were
done on the personal computers at DHP by the Department of Health Planning computer staff
in Yangon. The department utilized 25 personal computers and about 25 data entry operators
for data entry. There were 5 senior programmers and 8 junior programmers for program
development and debugging. Integrated System for Survey Analysis (ISSA) software
package was used for data entry and data cleaning. Statistical package for Social Science
(SPSS) software package was used for creating tables for analysis while Microsoft word,
Microsoft Excel and Map Info/Arc View software packages were used for preparation of the

report.



1.10 Response Rate

Out of 32090 total eligible household members, 32083 members viz. 99.9 % were
successfully interviewed. The reason for a few non-responses is due to the partial refusal of

the respondents. The non-response rate is very low and negligible in this survey.



Chapter 11

Demographic Characteristics

The purpose of this chapter i1s to provide the basic demographic characteristics of the
household population and the eligible population. The demographic aspect will focus on
fertility which will serve as background information to the following chapters on various

aspects of reproductive health viz. antenatal care, delivery, postnatal care, abortion,
STDs, HIV/AIDS and contraception.

2.1 Population by sex and age

The household questionnaire in 2002 RHBCS was used to list all the household members
who usually lived in the households. Some basic information of the household members
including sex, relationship to head, age, marital status and residence at the time of the
interview was collected. The main purpose of the household questionnaire was to identify
eligible household members for individual interview. The age distribution of the
household population by sex and residence is given in Table 2.1 and Figure 2.1.

Table 2.1 Percent distribution of the househok population by 5-year age groups according to
urban-rural residence and sex, RHBCS 2002

Age Urban Rural Total

group Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total
04 7.0 5.8 6.3 85 7.4 7.9 8.1 6.9 7.5
59 a4q 7.0 79 104 87 a5 10.0 82 9.0
10-14 1.5 113 1.4 12.8 12.7 12.8 12,56 123 12.4
15-19 8.2 7.5 7.8 B.5 8.3 8.4 84 80 82
20-24 B3 91 8.7 87 9.4 91 8.6 9.3 9.4
25-29 81 85 8.3 79 82 81 8.0 B3 81
30-34 8.1 94 88 78 8.2 80 7.9 8.6 8.3
35-39 8.1 8.3 §2 7.2 7.3 7.2 7.4 76 75
40-44 7.0 6.7 6.9 6.2 6.3 6.2 6.4 6.4 6.4
45-49 5.8 54 56 55 46 5.0 55 49 52
50-54 51 6.4 5.8 46 58 52 47 6.0 54
55-50 38 37 37 34 35 34 35 35 35
60-64 33 a7 35 28 34 3.1 29 35 a2
6569 31 29 3.0 25 26 25 26 27 27
70-74 19 2.1 20 18 1.9 1.9 18 20 19
75-79 1.0 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
80-84 05 07 06 04 0.5 04 04 0.5 0.5
85+ 02 04 0.3 0.2 03 0.3 0.2 0.4 03
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 1000 - 1000

Number 9395 11356 20751 23939 26673 50612 33334 38029 71363




Age composition is affected by past levels of fertility, mortality and migration. The
population pyramid has a narrow top with a wide base reflecting high fertility in the past.
The narrowing base was due to a decline in fertility in the last few years.

Figure 2.1 Distribution of household population by sex and age, RHBCS (2002)

| 80-84
i 70-74
% 60-64
| 50-54
40-44
30-34

20-24

Male Percent Female
2.2 Population by age from selected sources
The percent distribution of RHBCS (2002) sampie population by broad age group is
presented in Table 2.2 along with data from 1983 Census, 1991 PCFS and 1997 FRHS .
Percent population at ages 60 and over grew continuously with growth greater in urban
than in rural. The faster growth in young dependents than the growth of old age

dependents has resulted in a continuous decline in dependency ratio, the decline faster in



urban than in rural areas. The sex ratio in Myanmar was always in favour of females. The

rather low sex ratios in 2002 RHBCS may be due to the particular townships selected in

the survey.
Table 2.2 Percent Distribution of house hold population by age and urban rural
residence
Age Group Dependency Sex
Census/survey : Ratio Ratio
0-14 15-59 60+
1983 Census
Total 386 550 6.4 B2.0 898.6
Urban 357 58.1 6.2 720 99.1
Rural 393 541 6.4 85.0 984
1991 PCFS
Total 35.0 57.8 7.2 730 95.0
Urban 305 62.1 74 61.0 92.1
Rural 368 56.1 71 78.0 86.2
1987 FRHS
Total 18 506 B6 68.0 93.3
Urban 257 65.0 8.3 540 907
Rural 3349 577 B4 730 942
2002 RHBCS
Total 289 616 96 624 B7.7
Urban 256 63.8 105 566 827
Rural 30.2 60.7 92 649 897

Note : FRHS = Fertility and Reproductive Health Survey
: RHCS = Reproductive Health Community Survey

: Dependency Ratio is the number of person aged under 15 year and aver 58 years

per 100 persons aged 15 to 59 years
: Sex Ratio is the number of males per 100 females

2.3 Household size and head of household

The distribution of household heads by sex and urban-rura! residence is shown in
Table 2.3. The percent of female household heads is 17.3% with that in urban areas
greater than that in rural areas (20.4 % vs. 15.9%). The average household size is 4.9
persons. The average household size is slightly smaller in urban areas (4.8 persons) than

in rural areas (5 persons).



Table 2.3 Percent distribution of household heads by sex and
urban-rural residence

Characteristics

Total

Urban Rural

Heads of household

Male
Female
Total

Number of households

Mean household size

82.7 79.6 841
17.3 20.4 15.9

14488

49

100.0 100.0 100.0

4355 10133

4.8 5.0

2.4 Education

10

The eligible household population are classified by educational attainment and is shown

in Table 2.4.

Table 2.4 Percent distribution of the eligible household
educational attainment, by background characteristics

population according to

Background No Schooling Primary  Middle High University  Total  Number
Characteristics thiterate  Literate School  School

Age group
15-24 2.0 3.5 358 239 225 125 100.0 8109
25-49 31 7.6 421 23.3 134 105 1000 20253
50+ 4.0 28.8 31.2 19.5 11.2 52 100.0 3721
Sex
Male 2.3 12.4 34.3 25.9 16.5 86 1000 15789
Female 3.6 57 43,9 20.3 14.4 121 100.0 16294
Residence
Urban 1.5 5.6 242 247 24.6 194 1000 29314
Rural 35 104 45.3 223 11.7 6.7 100.0 227692
Total 2.9 9.0 39.2 23.0 15.4 10.4 100.0 32083

Figure 2.2 Percent distribution of the eligible household population according to

educational attainment
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Out of 32083 ehgible household population, the largest proportion (39.2%) has the
primary level education, followed by middle level education (23.0%) and high school
level (15.4%). The propertion of eligible population with university level education
stands out at 10.4% which is larger than the literate proportion with no formal schooling
(9.0%). The illiterate proportion 15 2.9%. The proportion of female respondents who are
illiterate 15 greater than that of male respondents (3.6% vs 2.3%). It is interesting to note
that the proportion of female respondents with university level education(12.1%) is
higher than that of male respondents (8.6%). For “No schooling” and “Primary”
categories, the proportions of rural respondents are higher than those of urban
respondents but the proportions of the urban respondents are higher than those of rural
respondents in the higher education categories.

2.5 Nuptiality

“Nuptiality” generally refers to the characteristics of persons united in marriage and the
dissolution of such unions. Marriage is one of the four main proximate determinants of
fertility the other three being contraception, abortion and breast feeding. Early and
universal marriage leads to higher fertility with long term social and economic
consequences. The nuptiality parameters such as the proportions never married, currently
married, widowed, divorced and separated with the ages at which these events take place
are highly dynamic with social and economic implications for the community.

Marital Status

The marital status classification is essentially based on the respondents’ statement in the
individual interview. The respondents classiiied by the current marital status 1s shown 1n
Table 2.5.

Table 2.5 Percentage distribution of Eligible Household Population according to current
marital status by background characteristics

Background Current marital status Number
Characteristics

Singie Married Divorced Widowed Separated Total

Sex

Male 26.9 69.2 0.8 27 02 100.0 15789
Female 368 582 20 2.3 07 100.0 16294
Residence

Urban 340 612 15 26 06 1000 9314
Rural 311 64.6 14 25 04 1000 22769

Total 318 636 1.5 25 05 100.0 32083
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Nearly one-third of the eligible population remains single. In the “Single” category, the
proportion of single females is more than that of males (36.8% vs 26.9%) while the
proportion of the urban respondents (34%) is slightly greater than that of rural
respondents (31.1%). The “Divorced” and “Separated” events are not common in
Myanmar culture. Accordingly, the proportions of “divorced” and “‘separated”
respondents are very low (1.5% and 0.5%). Dissolution of marriage due to widowhood is
more prevalent in “urban” subgroup and “Male” subgroup but the differences are not
large with “rural” subgroups and “female” subgroup. Eligible women age 1s between 15
and 49 years while men age is fixed above 15 years with no upper limit to be eligible for
the interview. This eligibility criterion raises the proportion of eligible male respondents
which becomes greater than that of eligible female respondents in the “widowed”

category. Urban-rural differential is found to be very small.

Age at first marriage

Information on completed age at first marriage was obtained for every ever married
eligible males as well as females. The mean age at first marriage 15 calculated for urban-
rural, male-female and education subgroups in Table 2.6 together with comparable data
from 1997 FRHS.

Table 2.6 Mean age at first marriage by education, residence and sex for eligible
household population, RHBCS,2002

Education Urban Rural Total

Male Female Male Female Male Female
No Schooling (llliterate) 244 19.5 236 198 237 197
No Schooling (Literate) 236 21.1 237 209 237 209
Primary 236 208 234 209 234 209
Middle Scheol 240 21.3 235 213 237 213
High School 255 229 244 226 249 228
University 275 255 260 248 268 252
2002 RHBCS Total 247 22.0 237 21.2 24.0 215
1997 FRHS 246 21.0 229 187 237 202

It is found that the mean age at first marriage in 2002 RHBCS 1s larger than that in 1997
FRHS with the difference in mean age for female greater than that for male. Women

when they first married were 20.2 years in 1997 FRHS and 21.5 years in 2002 RHBCS
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on the average. In general, higher age at marriage is related to higher level of education
consistently for all age groups except the primary education level. Respondents especially
women who do not continue their education after primary level married early. There is
urban-rural differential in favour of urban subgroup.

Figure 2.3 Mean age at first marriage by education, residence and sex for eligible
household population, RHBCS, 2002

23.7
24.7 Sl .9 21.2 o
i 2423‘7
2 21.5
1 H
Male Female Male Female Male Female
Urban Rural Total
W RHBCS (2002) B RHBCS (2002) B RHBCS (2002)
B FRHS (1997) B FRHS (1997) B FRHS (1997)

The proportion never married among eligible population are summarized by age, sex,
residence and education in Table 2.7.

Table 2.7 Proportion Never Marrled among eligible household population
hy age, education, residence and sex

Background Characteristics Male Female Total
Age

1519 97.0 91.3 93.8
20-24 67.0 5717 61.3
2529 36.4 34.6 354
30-34 18.7 214 20.3
3539 11.1 18.8 15.5
40-44 6.3 16.6 121
4549 34 14.6 6.0
Education

No Schooling (lliterate) 16.0 151 15.4
No Schooling (Literate) 11.0 208 14.2
Primary 224 279 255
Middle School 277 38.2 324
High School 40.6 521 46.0
University 42.5 62.4 54.3
Resldence

Urban 272 40.0 34.0
Rural 268 354 3141

Total 26.9 36.8 31.9
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The proportion of never married women is about 10% higher than that of never married
men (36.8% vs 26.9%). The proportions are higher for men up to the age group 25-29
and from that onwards the proportions for women are higher. The higher proportions for
men up to. the age group 25-29 may be due to the higher age at marriage for men
compared to women. The higher proportions for women from the age group 30-34
onwards may be due to greater non-marriage among women compared to men. The
proportion never matried 1s consistently higher with the higher level of education for both
male and female subgroups with proportions in the female subgroup consistently higher

than those of male subgroup.

Number of marriages

“Marriage for life” 1s generally accepted in Myanmar culture although both man and
women can marry as many times as they wish. In 2002 RHBCS, a question on the
number of marriages is asked to the respondents and the information is summarized in
Table 2.8.

Table 2.8 Percent Distribution of the Eligible Household Population by number of
marriages and background characteristics

* Number of
Background Characteristics marriage Total Number
1 2 3 >3
Age group
15-19 992 04 - 04 1000 240
20-24 983 15 02 01 1000 1649
25-29 979 19 01 - 1000 2763
30-34 963 33 03 01 1000 3763
35-39 862 36 02 01 1000 3775
40-44 851 45 03 - 1000 3371
45-49 933 58 07 01 1000 6275
Sex
Male 851 43 05 01 1000 11535
Female 62 35 03 - 1000 10301
Residence
Urban 858 39 03 - 1000 5144
Rural 956 40 04 01 1000 15692
Total 956 39 04 01 1000 21836

Over 95% of ever married respondents has one marriage while the proportion having two
marriages 3.9% and this proportion ncreases steadily over the age groups. This is

explained by the fact that as respondents got older and the spouse died, there was a
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second marriage. The proportion of respondents with 3 or more marriages is very low
(0.5%). The proportions having more than one marriage are higher for male subgroup

compared to female subgroup and rural subgroup compared to urban subgroup.

2.6 Fertility

2002 RHBCS collects two kinds of data on fertility: children ever born to ever married
women and number of births during the twelve months prior to the survey. In this section,
the second data item will be analyzed and compared to previous FRHSs to assess the

fertility level in the project townships.

Crude Birth Rates

Based on the information on the deliveries during twelve months before the survey, crude
birth rates are computed and shown in Table 2.9 along with comparable data from
previous FRHSs.

Table 2.9 Crude Birth rates by urban-rural residence
from 1997 FRHS, 2001 FRHS and 2002 RHBCS
Residence 1997 FRHS 2001 FRHS 2002 RHBCS

Urban 16.50 16.90 19.00
Rural 24.50 20,80 23.90
Total 22.40 19.80 2250

Figure 2.4 Crudae Birth rates by urban-rural residence from 1937 FRHS, 2001 FRHS and 2002 RHBCS
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There is an urban-rural fertility differential in all surveys in favour of rural subgroup.
Compared with 1997 FRHS data, there is a moderate increase in urban CBR in 2002
RHBCS. It should be noted that the coverage of FRHS and RHBCS are not comparable
and the fertility trend based on these surveys will not be strictly justified.

Total Fertility Rate

A more meaningful fertility measure is the TFR which is obtained by adding the age
specific fertility rates over the age groups in the child bearing period and multiplied by 5.
The age specific fertility rates are computed for all age groups of the child bearing age

and are given in Table 2.10 and Figure 2.5 together with the TFRs.

Table 2.10 Age Specific Fertility Rate (ASFR), Total Fertility Rate {TFR) by urban-rural
rasidence from births during the 12 months preceding the survey, 2002 RHBCS

Age of woman No. of births

Total Urban Rural

1519 0.0174 0.0176 0.0173

20-24 0.0887 0.0622 0.0996

25-29 0.1315 01177 0.1376

30-34 0.1264 0.1018 0.1384

35-30 0.1028 0.0708 0.1184

40-44 0.0414 0.0315 0.0460

45-49 0.0076 0.0049 0.0089

2002 RHCBS TFR 2.98 2.03 2.83
2001 FRHS TFR 2.4 1.77 3.11

Note: TFR is five times the sum of age-specific fertility rates.
Figure 2.5 Age Specific Fertility rate (ASFR) by urban/ rural residence,2002 RHBCS
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The TFR in 2002 RHBCS is higher than 2001 FRSH ie 2.4. The decrease in TFR occurs
in the rural subgroup while there is increase in urban subgroup. The urban-rural
differential is more pronounced in 1997 FRHS.
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Chapter ITI

Knowledge on Reproductive Health

In Myanmar, over 60 per cent of the total population constitutes with mothers and
children who are the most vulnerable group so that the concept of comprehensive
reproductive health care was introduced into the health care delivery system.
Reproductive health in all Iife cycle stages 1s a crucial part of the general health and is a
reflection of health beyond the reproductive years for both women and men.

WHO defines “Reproductive Health” as a state of complete physical, menta! and
social well-being and not merely the absence of disease or infirmity in all matters relating
to the reproductive system and to its function and processes. Reproductive health,
therefore, implies that people are able to have a satisfying and safe sex life and they have
to reproduce and the freedom to decide when and how often to do so. Reproductive
health includes sexual heaith which is not merely counseling and care related to
reproduction and sexually transmitted diseases.

In RHBCS (2002), data items on ways of obtaining and sources for information
on reproductive health including adolescent reproductive health were included 1n the
individual questionnaire to be interviewed with the eligible sample household members.
These data items are analyzed for different segments of the eligible population to assess
the public awareness of the reproductive health and the effectiveness of the various

information delivery channels.
3.2 Reproductive Health Messages

Respondenis were asked whether they have heard of the reproductive messages
listed in the questionnaire starting from the “physiological changes of puberty” up to
HIV/AIDS. In answering each RH message read out to them by the interviewer, they
recounted the knowledge they have heard of or expetienced 1n the past. The responses for
all 32083 eligible household members are summarized in Table 3.1 by their background

characteristics.
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Table 3.1 Percent Distribution of Eligible Household population who have ever heard of
RH messages by Background Characteristics
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Broad Age Group
15-24 698 559 417 331 364 149 547 776 15 8109
25-34 708 720 628 530 412 208 624 776 13 8996
3549 709 722 659 5786 414 231 643 774 14 11257
50+ 687 532 554 478 209 193 685 739 27 3721
Sex
Male 711 600 507 420 195 186 683 788 16 15789
Female 697 715 645 558 553 212 555 754 15 16294
Residence
Urban 722 €685 620 517 424 241 680 804 10 9314
Rural 696 647 560 479 358 182 583 757 18 22769
Education
Mo Schooling (illiterate) 514 470 499 412 290 103 362 614 54 945
MNo Schooling (Literate) 648 558 542 472 2716 171 562 704 23 2891
Primary School G680 655 586 517 402 187 572 756 17 12572
Middle School 710 669 579 481 350 198 650 797 1.2 7388
High School 755 676 552 451 368 210 681 797 11 4552
University 808 760 629 503 487 283 747 834 09 3334
Current Marital Status
Single 726 546 391 299 370 157 577 775 16 10247
Married 695 717 668 582 380 220 639 771 15 20409
Others 666 622 B1.0 542 385 211 B20 745 23 1427

Total 704 658 577 480 377 185 618 771 16 32083
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Among the eligible household population, the majority of respondents (77.1%)
have heard RH message on HIV/AIDS followed by RH message on “Physiological
change of puberty” (70.4%) and on “Contraceptive method” (65.8%). Only 19.9% have
heard RH message on RTL The message on HIV/AIDS and “Physiological change of
puberty” were the RH messages heard by the majority of respondents for all subgroups
classified by age, sex, urban-rural residence, education and current marital status. The
message on “Contraceptive method” was reported to have been heard by the majority in
25-49 year age, female, university level and married subgroups of respondents. For all the
RH messages, an increase in the level of education raised the corresponding proportion of
respondents hearing the RH message. The “Qthers” category mainly include “Have never

heard” the RH messages but overall percent in that category 1s found to be low (1.6%).

The age group “15-24” is of particular interest and the adolescents who have ever
heard of various RH messages are classified by sex, urban-rural residence and education
in Table 3.2. 80% or more the adolescents have ever heard of RH message on
“HIV/AIDS” in the “Male”, “Urban” and “University” subgroups. Over 70% of
adolescents in the same subgroups have ever heard of RH on “Physiological changes of
puverty”. It is found that more female than male adolescents have ever heard of RH
messages except the messages “STD” and “HIV/AID’. The “Illiterate” subgroup has
lower proportions in hearing the messages except the RH messages “AN care”, “Natal

and postnatal care” and “Menstrual regulation”.



Table 3.2 : Percent distribution of adolescents (15-24) who have ever heard of RH
messages by background characteristics
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Male 706 472 308 228 132 127 624 795 15 3362
Female 69.3 621 494 405 528 165 493 763 15 4747
Residence
Urban 719 586 461 344 394 169 608 807 0.9 2220
Rural 690 548 401 327 353 141 524 765 17 5880
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 469 375 419 363 300 75 344 875 44 160
No Schooling (Literate) 631 486 379 309 238 110 443 667 11 282
Primary 66,5 539 410 361 391 154 488 765 17 2890
Middie Schoaol 69.3 543 408 31.8 337 137 530 763 15 1941
High School 741 578 309 287 338 144 604 794 1.2 1825
University 782 €663 50.0 355 429 190 708 852 0.8 10M
Total B68 5589 417 331 364 149 547 777 15 810%
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It will be of some interest to see how many RH messages the eligible population
and adolescents know in the urban and rural areas. This information is summarized in

Table 3.2(A) below.

Table 3.2 (A} Percent Distribution of eligible household population and adolescents
by the number of RH messages ever heard and urban-rural residence

Urban Rural Total
No. of RH messages Eligible Adolescent Eligihle Adolescent Eligible Adolescent
(n=9314) (n=2229) {n=22769) {n=5880) {n=32083) {(n=8109)
0 0.5 06 0.6 06 0.5 0.6
1-3 349 449 42.5 53.6 40.3 51.2
4-6 39.3 38.5 36.8 31.6 37.5 33.5
7-9 25.4 16.0 20.1 14.2 21.7 14.7
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Figure 3.1 Percent Distribution of eligible household population and adolescents by the

number of RH messages ever heard and urban-rural residence
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The percentages of eligible population and adolescents who have ever heard of RH
messages are very high (99.4% and 99.5%) respectively. The majority of eligible
population (40.3%) and adolescents (51.2%) have ever heard of 1 to 3 RH messages
while the percentage of eligible population who have ever heard of 7 or more RH
messages is greater than the corresponding adolescent percentage (21.7% against 14.7%).
The proportions of eligible population are less in the classes which are less than 4 RH
messages while these proportions are more in the classes which are more than 3 RH
messages than the corresponding adolescent proportions. This pattem is true also for both

rural and urban subpopulations.
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The sources from which the respondents heard the RH message were summarized
in Table 3.3 by selected background characteristics. The highest proportion of alt
respondents (49.2%) got their RH message from “Radio, newspaper, magazine and
media” source followed by “Parent, Friend or Relatives” (40.6%}) and “Youth to youth”
(29.1%) sources. Since only less than half of respondents got the RH messages from
these sources, the proportions of respondents getting message from these sources are
modest. These three sources are obviously the major sources for all subgroups classified
by age, residence, education and current marital status. The “Health professional” is the
other major source of RH message for “Female”, “High school”, “University”, “Married”
and “age 35-49” subgroups. The “School outside class” is also the major information
source for the “Single” | “age 15 to 247, “High school” and “University” subgroups. It is
interesting to note that the proportion getting RH message from “Youth to youth” source
in rural areas is greater than that in urban areas although the difference is small. The

“Others” category include the sources “Spouse”, “Workplace” and “Locality”.

The sources of RH messages for the adolescents are summarized by sex, urban-
rural residence and education in Table 3.4, Most youths got their RH messages from
“Radio, newspaper, magazine & media”(47.9%), followed by “Youth to youth”(42.0%)
and “Parent, Friend and relatives” (38.5%). Hence, “Youth to youth” or “peer education”
is a major channel for communicating RH messages to the adolescents. The percentages
of adolescents getting RH messages in urban areas are normatly higher than those in_rural

areas except “Youth to youth”, “Health professionals” and “Others™.
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Broad Age Group
15-24 B3 226 420 385 99 130 181 478 25 8109
25-34 40 90 324 415 114 162 240 495 30 8996
35-49 32 69 220 427 138 173 265 492 30 11257
50+ 30 50 141 368 214 135 249 509 46 37
Sex
Male 47 105 317 376 156 135 234 508 31 15789
Female 46 120 265 435 106 173 237 475 31 16294
Residence
Urban 54 140 271 416 141 170 224 546 32 9314
Rural 44 101 298 402 126 148 240 469 30 22769
Educaticn
Na Schoaling f{illiterate) 08 16 188 468 115 89 178 256 57 945
Mo Schooling (Literate) 37 53 220 423 168 127 205 402 48 2891
Primary School 25 46 290 423 123 143 224 441 33 12572
Middle Schoal 43 94 287 403 135 161 234 526 25 7389
High Schoot 83 231 311 368 135 177 258 567 23 4852
University 104 304 340 377 113 193 287 640 23 3334
Current Marital Status
Single 83 217 397 388 113 140 187 512 26 10247
Married 30 64 243 412 138 163 259 485 33 20409
Others 22 47 212 456 141 142 237 440 43 1427
Total 47 112 291 406 131 155 235 492 31 32083
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Figure 3.2 Percent distribution of eligible household population by sources of RH massages

Table 3.4 Percent distribution of adolescents {(15-24 } by the sources of RH messages

and background characteristics
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Male B8 237 513 335 108 106 17.2 481 2.2 3362
Female 79 218 353 420 92 147 188 478 2.8 4747
Residence
Urban 90 303 413 387 112 140 167 526 2.1 2229
Rural B0 196 422 384 94 127 187 461 2.7 5880
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 13 1.9 350 456 94 98 131 250 56 160
No Schooling (Literate) 64 89 454 422 89 98 154 31.9 25 282
Primary 34 61 419 418 92 115 169 431 3.2 2830
Middie School 86 21.0 425 386 102 132 181 495 26 1941
High School 144 439 414 329 115 148 190 516 1.3 1825
University 120 41.0 423 368 g8 153 218 601 21 1011
Total 823 226 420 385 99 130 181 479 25 8109
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3.3 Reproductive Health Education Providers

The question on the RH education providers was included in the individual
questionnaire and the percent distribution of eligible population who have heard of RH
education providers making educating activities in their living areas are summarized in

Table 3.5.

Table 3.5 Percent Distribution of Eligible Household population who have heard of
Community Leaders and Youth Leaders that provide RH Education

Background Characteristics Provide RH Education by
Community Leaders/ NGOs  Youth Leaders Number

Broad Age Group

15-24 685 551 8109
25-34 733 56.8 8996
3549 741 54.2 11257
50+ 67 .1 437 3721
Sex

Male 702 53.7 15789
Female 73.0 54.2 16294
Residence

Urban 76.4 60.5 9314
Rural 69.7 5.2 22769
Education

No Schooling (illiterate) 456 21.8 945
No Schooling (Literate) 63.3 419 2891
Primary School 68.7 496 12572
Middle School 74.8 57.3 7389
High School 78.7 64.1 4952
University 796 67.6 3334
Current Marital Status

Single 69.5 554 10247
Married 72.9 538 20409
Others 685 459 1427
Total 716 53.9 32083

The community leaders and NGOs are normally the main RH education providers and
youth leaders are normally peer RH educators in their living areas. A higher proportion of
respondents (71.6%) reported that they have heard the community leaders or NGOs
provide RH education in their locality while only 53.9% of them reported such activities
by the youth leaders. The proportions hearing the activities on RH education in the
“25-49”, “Female”, “Urban”, “University” and “Married” subgroups are high (over 70%).
The subgroups in which the proportions of respondents hearing the activities on RH

education are high, are found to be “Single” in addition to “Urban”, “University”,
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“15-49” age subgroups. The difference between the proportions between male and female
subgroups 1s found to be negligible.

Out of 8108 respondents in the young age group “15-24” years, 2742 young
people have met and obtained RH information and education from youth leaders who are
educating peers on RH. These young people are summarized according to their place of
meeting with the RH educating youth leaders in Table 3.6 by sex and residence, The
highest proportion of these young people met with the educating youths at home or
friend’s house (54.5%) followed by “school in class™ (27.1%) and “school outside class”
(26%). The “Home/friend’s house” , “School in class” and “School outside class™ are the
usual places of meeting for the youth leaders to educate their peers on RH education,
Moreover, “Tea shop or Restaurant” 1s the other meeting place for the young male in
urban and “Street” is the other commeon place of meeting in rural areas. Likewise,
MCWA office 1s the other meeting place for educating young females on RH by youth

leaders.
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Table 3.6 Percent distribution of young people {15-24) who have met educating peer youth leaders
and cbtain RH information by place of meating and background characteristics
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Male 263 280 124 105 142 486 303 400 3.0 1265
. Female 278 244 98 155 278 588 185 53 50 1477
Residence
Urban 331 30.1 96 126 202 519 225 217 40 840
Rurai 244 242 116 135 221 557 246 185 41 1902
Total 271 260 110 132 215 545 239 213 41 2742

Figure 3.3 Percent distribution of young people (15-24) who have met educating peer youth

leaders and obtain RH information by place of meeting and background characteristics.
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Chapter IV

Maternal Health Care
4.1 Introduction

Matemnal health care refers to the care received by mothers during antenatal, delivery and
postnatal period. Any woman can develop complications during pregnancy, delivery and
postnatal period and 1t 1s not possible to accurately identify all woimen who will develop a
complication based on risk profiling, Many complications can be prevented through
provision of quality antenatal, delivery and postnatal care. The knowledge on the type of
complications that can occur during antenatal, delivery and postnatal period as well as the
sources for the type of health care providers is important. In this chapter, the knowledge
and practice of eligible household population on these matters are analyzed by various
background characteristics and presented. Abortion is a serious problem during
pregnancy and the knowledge and practice on the abortion complications are also

analyzed.

4.2.1 Knowledge of Antenatal Care

There are 32083 eligible household members among whom 20706 (64.5%) household
members responded that they know complications related to pregnancy. They were
further asked the type of pregnancy-related complications they are aware of and the
information is summarized in Table 421 by their background characteristics. The
“Severe moming sickness” is the most common complication (38.0%) followed by
“Abortion” (30.5%), “Swelling of feet and face” (26.3%) and “Bleeding in early
pregnancy’’(25.5%). The first two complications are also common complicatiens in the
rural areas which have slightly higher propertions of respondents than those in urban
areas. The age group “35-49” have consistently higher proportions of population who has
the knowledge of all the pregnancy-related complications except “Severe morning
sickness” complication. The proportions in “urban™ subgroup against “Rural” subgroup
are mixed. However, the “University” subgroup has a higher proportion in having
knowledge across all the pregnancy-related complications than other education

subgroups.
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Table 4.2.1 Percent distribution of the eligible population who know pregnancy- related
complication by their knowledge of type of complication and background characteristics
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Age group
15-24 40.1 234 107 56 220 210 155 75 124 122 210 297 144 3654
25-34 380 252 92 52 277 259 17.1 10.0 129 158 187 30.2 128 6200
35-49 37.9 278 113 64 276 2684 176 110 134 157 187 30.7 13.1 8429
50+ 324 217 80 52 248 241 187 9.1 120 135 236 317 136 2423
Sex
Male 356 226 95 49 246 237 174 7.8 122 140 223 312 132 9004
Female 388 278 109 64 277 260 17.3 414 134 1655 17.7 30.0 13.4 11702
Residence
Urban 375 258 127 72 285 28B 173 92 135 139 177 291 158 6049
Rural 382 254 93 52 254 235 172 104 126 152 205 31.1 123 14657
Education
No Schooling (Iliterate) 38.2 269 34 30 204 143 131 119 127 125 204 275 109 495
Mo Schooling (Literate) 324 238 96 57 253 214 174 9.0 109 11.8 23.0 30.0 137 1867
Primary 380 245 B7 42 258 226 156 10.0 118 147 196 307 132 8279
Middie School 383 238 63 53 258 281 172 BT 136 150 189 295 129 4735
High School 3865 281 130 7.5 2868 289 191 103 152 153 17.8 30.2 14.0 3070
University 39.4 304 165 106 307 313 211 11.4 142 174 212 332 140 2280
Current marital status
Single 402 233 127 71 234 232 169 71 116 116 221 295 143 4259
Married 37.5 263 97 54 271 255 17.2 105 132 159 18.8 306 13.1 15433
Other 353 231 85 55 264 245 184 107 138 127 225 339 122 1014
Total 380 255 103 58 263 250 172 9.8 126 148 197 305 133 20708
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4.2.2Knowledge on AN Care Provider

Some of the maternal morbidities and mortalities appear to be due to delayed referral
from primary health care providers such as auxiliary midwives calling midwives first
when it should have been clear the woman needed referral to the hospital. Prompt
identification of these conditions requiring immediate referral to a medical facility need
the proper health service provider and the knowledge of the sources of health care
provider as well as the health service delivery points is essential. The percent distribution
of eligible household population who know pregnant woman need AN care is classified
by AN care service provider and is given in Table 4.2.2. Also, the same population is
classified by the type of SDP they have accessed and is given in Table 4.2.3 for various
subgroups of the population under study.

Out of the total eligible population of 32083 household members, 24257 household
members (76%) know that pregnant woman needs AN care. Although the proportion is
high, it shows that one member out of every four household members is not aware that
pregnant woman needs AN care. In the subpopulation, the majority know that “Midwife”
is a AN care provider (76.9%), followed by “Hospital or MCH MO” (37.3%) and
“LHV or nurse”(24.9%). The age subgroups “25-34” and "35-49" have higher
proportions of members who know the sources of AN care than the other age groups.
Urban-rural differential shows that “Urban™ household members know “QG”, “GP” or
“Hospital or MCH medical officer” sources better than the rural household members,
which is not surprising since these prolessionals rarely live in the rural areas.

With regard to SDP for AN care, the highest proportion (46.7%) is found for “RHC or
Sub-RHC”, followed by “At home” (46.3%) and “Government hospital” (42.4%). These
proportions are influenced by “Rural” subgroup which has household nearly three times
large more members than the “Urban” subgroup. The “Rural” subgroup has a higher
proportion for “At home” or “RHC or sub-RHC” types of SDP than the “Urban”

subgroup.



Table 4.2.2 Percent distribution of the eligible population who know pregnant women need AN

care by types of AN care and background characteristics

ackground
haracteristics

B
C

Age group

15-24

25-34

35-49

50+

Sex

Male

Female

Residence

Urban

Rural

Education

No Schooling (llliterate)
No Schooling (Literate)
Primary

Middle School

High School

University

Current marital status
Single

Married

Other

Total
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12.7 90 373 67 238 789 126 59 139 1.0 4742
13.8 88 360 76 247 772 135 60 140 10 7242
139 100 378 80 257 768 132z 6.0 140 11 9474
12.0 92 350 7.8 244 762 123 57 188 12 2799
13.0 92 370 78 248 771 135 61 148 10 10947
13.8 96 376 74 249 768 127 58 143 11 13310
188 13.8 588 63 241 70.8 58 35 a2 1.7 7187
11.2 75 283 82 252 795 161 70 168 08 170RC
57 40 225 37 143 727 89 54 240 10 596
9.1 70 259 6.8 180 770 136 77 232 10 2122
8.8 66 288 64 221 787 146 68 181 09 9688
12,5 97 385 79 250 781 131 51 119 1.0 5573
19.7 127 321 g8 306 743 117 b5 84 12 3663
290 173 530 113 329 727 100 3.8 6.4 19 2615
16.3 106 427 8.0 259 761 130 53 122 13 5562
12.6 90 358 75 248 771 132 62 149 1.0 17533
1.8 87 340 6.8 232 788 1186 52 203 08 1162
13.4 93 373 76 249 7689 131 59 145 11 24257
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Table 4.2.3 Percent distribution of the eligible population who know pregnant need AN care
by type of SDP giving AN care and background characteristics{Multiple)
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38 o £ o 2 o a £ g
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Age group

15-24 436 486 297 451 12.1 45 16 4742
25-34 45.9 471 31.8 405 125 50 15 7242
35-49 474 .486.1 32.8 420 125 48 17 9474
50+ 485 443 308 440 99 46 1.8 2799
Sex

Male 470 472 208 438 119 47 15 10947
Female 458 462 332 412 123 49 1.7 133140
Residence

Urban 361 135 668 510 16.0 72 19 7197
Rural 506 607 168 388 1045 38 15 17060
Education

No Schooling (Hliterate) 569 411 173 255 112 20 15 506
No Schooling {Literate) 564 488 202 355 7.8 28 18 2122
Primary 483 534 235 357 9.7 27 189 9688
Middle School 440 447 334 441 12.9 46 14 5673
High School 400 3768 4668 520 145 76 1.4 3663
University 383 373 496 596 200 114 15 2615
Current marital status

Single 405 467 328 507 133 56 17 5562
Married 479 469 312 3889 118 48 18 17533
Other 497 433 322 410 113 3.9 22 1162

Total 463 467 318 424 121 48 18 24257
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4.2.3 Knowledge of Delivery and Postnatal Care

Only 65 percent of the total eligible household populations are aware of the
complications of delivery and postnatal period. The percent distribution of this household
subpopulation is given classified in Table 4.2.4 by their knowledge of specific type
complications for various subgroups. Regarding the knowledge of the specific type
complications in delivery and postnatal period, “Swelling of feet and face” complication
is known most (40.7%), followed by the complications “Hypertension” (31.9%),
prolonged obstructive labour (30.6%) and “Convulsion or fits” (28.1%). This fact is not
surprising because these complications are the most visible ones which are familiar by
the eligible household population. “Female” and “Urban” subgroups have consistently
higher proportions than the other subgroups in the eligible subpopulation categorized by

urban-rural and sex classifications.

4.2.4 Knowledge on Abortion

Contraceptive failure, ineffective use and non use of contraceptives are all observed to be
causes of unwanted pregnancy and it very essential to provide accurate information about
the dangers of unsafe abortions. Only 15491 eligible household members (48 2%) know
the abortion complications. The percent distribution of the eligible household population
who know abortion-related complications give in Table 4.2.5 by their knowledge of type
of abortion-related complications for various subgroups. The complications “Bleeding
leading to blood transfusion” (65%), “Septicemia” (56.2%) and “Death” (34.2%) are the
most commonly known complications for unsafe abortion. The age groups “25-34" and
“34-49” which have members with some experience, have higher proportions of members
who know the abortion-related complications. Also, the “Female” subgroup and the
“Urban™ subgroups have higher proportions than other groups in their respective
classifications. Although the level of education increase the awareness of abortion-related
complications, low education subgroups viz. “No schooling (Literate)” and “Primary”
have a slightly higher proportion than the education subgroups for the complication

“Septicemia”.



Table 4.24

Percent distribution of the eligible household population who

know
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complications of delivery and postnatal period by their knowledge of type of complications
and background characteristics
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Age group
15-24 403 305 267 243 320 49 204 135 40 63 176 216 54 59 26 83 208 77 2627
25-34 403 324 284 272 305 51 200 123 36 63 206 247 57 86 28 101 171 84 5377
35-49 411 321 282 281 305 53 200 121 34 57 212 2863 53 88 33 104 166 83 7541
50+ © 405 316 280 278 294 3.6 174 144 31 51 131 240 56 66 31 B8 218 74 2068
Sex
Male 396 314 282 255 298 36 185 127 30 52 164 226 51 72 27 94 212 73 7485
Female 414 322 280 284 312 596 207 127 39 64 229 263 57 86 31 101 158 &7 10458
Residence
Urkan 414 342 270 204 303 B3 255 132 40 74 180 221 &0 80 42 102 168 891 5126
Ruraj 404 309 286 263 307 44 174 125 33 54 211 258 53 BO 25 96 1889 77 12814
Education
MNo Schooling (IHiterate) 330 301 288 184 258 20 102 89 31 23 184 258 38 110 18 889 140 €1 392
Na Schooling (Literate) 405 300 305 217 313 35 133 113 23 30 168 217 42 67 28 80 216 84 1646
Primary 383 263 278 235 306 46 177 120 33 48 217 261 50 84 24 101 17.7 85 7426
Middle School 365 324 270 292 298 45 217 117 33 57 188 249 54 77 33 102 177 81 4054
High School 427 361 288 314 315 56 250 146 41 81 200 240 67 77 38 898 166 77 2550
University 454 381 2387 374 316 86 253 17.0 &1 11.0 208 224 74 B2 40 66 197 73 1835
Current marital status
Single 412 320 285 266 307 54 219 141 38 65 162 187 53 55 27 73 226 71 3277
Married 406 321 282 274 306 49 182 123 35 59 211 257 54 86 30 103 170 85 13721
Other 394 277 254 265 307 49 197 132 34 48 213 291 58 B4 40 113 178 65 945
Total 407 319 281 272 308 50 198 127 35 59 202 248 55 80 30 98 180 81 17943
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Table 4.2.5 Percent distribution of the eligible female household population who know the

abortion related complications
background characteristics

by their knowledge of type of complications and

Background characteristics
Bleeding leading to blood transfusion

Chronic pelvic inflammatory disease
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Age group
15-24 606 507 2486 37 39 94 44 10 72 15 393 58 2877
25-34 655 57.2 250 37 47 133 B0 18 80 18 333 64 4633
35-49 673 580 270 37 50 134 568 21 74 18 314 78 6387
50+ 624 550 265 34 36 76 35 16 71 18 394 70 1794
Sex
Male 631 542 275 36 38 83 35 18 78 1.7 383 59 6529
Female 654 576 248 37 51 147 B5 1.7 73 18 314 77 8962
Residence
Urbhan B8t 557 269 44 55 113 51 14 95 21 368 88 4527
Rural 638 564 256 34 42 123 53 19 B7 16 333 61 10964
Education
Na Schaaling (llliterate) 634 521 184 )5 22 136 66 13 66 06 284 73 317
Na Schooling {Literate) 623 567 226 46 36 105 38 15 62 15 351 b7 1383
Primary 627 573 222 29 38 133 50 18 69 11 34 71 86350
Middle School 658 565 266 34 47 111 54 18 75 1.8 358 66 3490
High School 671 558 307 44 51 122 56 14 87 28 370 68 2235
University 718 521 361 54 77 100 64 25 956 29 387 7.2 1716
Current marital status
Single 621 485 253 36 39 67 41 11 79 16 405 6.1 3182
Married 658 580 263 37 47 133 55 19 7.4 18 326 73 11545
Other 652 606 234 29 42 148 68 14 75 13 344 50 764
Total 650 582 259 37 48 120 53 1.7 75 17 343 69 15491
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4.2.5 Awareness of obstetric complications and care providers

It will be interesting to assess the knowledge of the eligible population on complications
and care providers or SDPs for obstetric care by the number of alternatives they are
aware of This information obtained from the survey is summarized in the following
tables.

The percentage distribution of the number of different AN care providers which the

eligible respondents know is given in Table 4.2.6(A) by urban-rural residence.

Table 4.2.6 (A) Percent distribution of the eligible population who are aware of AN
care by the number of AN care providers they know and urban-rural residence

No. AN care providers Urban Rural Total
{n=8314) (n=22769) {(n=32083)

Q 227 251 24 .4

1-3 69.4 68.7 68.9

4-8 7.0 59 6.2
7-10 0.8 0.4 05
Total 1G0.0 100.0 100.0

Out of 32083 eligible respondents, 7826 respondents (24 4%) answered that they are not
aware of any AN care services. Among those who are aware of AN care, 68.9% of all
respondents know 1 to 3 type of AN care providers. Very small percentage of eligible
respondents (0.5%) know over 7 different AN care providers and no significant
difference between the proportions of urban and rural areas is observed for “1-3” class
(69.4% vs 68.7%).

The percentage distributions of eligible population who know complications related to
pregnancy, postnatal period and abortion are summarized in Table 4.2.6(B),
Table4.2.6(C) and Table 4 2.6(D) by urban-rural residence.

Table 4.2.6{B) Percent distribution of the eligible population who know pregnancy

complications by the number of different complications they know and urban-rural
residence

No. of complications Urban Rural Total
(n=9314} (n=22769) {n=32083)

0 351 3586 a55

1-4 58.3 58.6 586

5-8 6.0 52 55

9-13 0.6 0.5 0.5

Total 100.0 1000 100.0




Table 4.2.6(C) Percent distribution of the eligiblc population who know postnatal complications
by the number of different complications they know and urban-rural residence

No. of postnatal complications Urban Rural Total
_ (n=9314) (n=22769) (n=32083)
0 44.9 437 44 1

1-6 52.0 53.7 53.2

7-12 27 24 .25

13-17 04 0.2 0.2

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 4.2.6 (D) Percent distribution of eligible population who know the abortion complication
by the number of abortion complication they know and urban-rural residence

No. of abortion

complications Urban Rural Total
(n=9314} (n=22764) (n=32083)

0 51.4 51.8 51.7
1-4 45,2 46.5 46.4
5-8 2.3 1.6 18
9-12 0.1 0.1 0.1
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

The proportion of respondents that is not aware of complications is more in the postnatal

complications and abortion complications than pregnancy complications. The percentage

who know 1 to 6 postnatal complications, 1 to 4 pregnancy complications and 1 to

4abortion complications are slighter greater in the rural areas than the urban areas.

However, the reverse is true for complications greater than 6 in the postnatal case, greater

than 4 in the pregnancy case and abortion case

The number of SDPs that the eligible household members access is summarized in Table

4.2 6(E) by urban-rural residence.

Table 4.2.6(E) Percent distribution of the eligible popuilation who are aware of AN care need
by the number of different AN care SDPs they access and urban-rural residence

No. of SDPs Urban Rural Total
{n=9314) (n=22769) (n=32083)

0 228 25.1 24.4

1-2 59.3 61.4 60.8

3-4 16.8 12.6 13.8

5-7 1.1 1.0 1.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

The majority of sample household population access | to 2 SDPs for AN care in both

urban and rural areas (59.3% and 61.4%). As expected, more household population

access to higher number of SDPs in the urban areas where the health infrastructures are

better.



4.3 Pregnancy and antenatal care
Antenatal care information 18 obtained from the last birth that occurred within the last
year so that the number of pregnancies is equal to the deliveries within the same year.

Since the recall period is short the information which 1s recorded will reflect the most

current situation.
4.3.1 Background characteristics
Out of 16294 eligible female population, 10301 women are ever married women. These

EMW are classified according to the number of pregnancies they have by background

characteristics in Table 4.3.1.

Table 4.3.1 Percent distribution of EMW according to the number of pregnancies by
background characteristics

Number of pregnancies
Background characteristics Number

0 1-4 5-8 9-13  Total

Age group

15-19 46.0 540 - - 100.0 189
20-24 213 782 0.5 0.1 100.0 1094
25-29 106 87.0 2.3 0.2 1000 1637
30-34 54 831 113 0.2 100.0 2194
35-39 43 7862 181 1.4 100.0 2080
40-44 36 660 276 2.8 100.0 1798
45-49 46 610 303 41 100.0 1309
Residence

Urban 89 798 106 0.7 1000 2984
Rural 7.6 737 170 1.7 100.0 7317
Education

No Schooling (llliterate) 45 619 279 57 1000 494
No Schooling (Literate) 6.5 663 245 2.7 100.0 738
Primary 71 732 1840 1.6 100.0 5162
Middle 80 806 108 06 100.0 2043
High School 95 840 6.4 - 100.0 1121
University 156 820 2.4 - 100.0 743
Total 8.0 755 151 1.4 1000 10301

About 75% of pregnancy cases are from | to 4 pregnancies although the percent of EMW
having pregnancies between 5 and 8 is not small {15.1%). Although the proportion of
EMW having pregnancies less than 5 is higher in urban areas the proportion of EMW
having pregnancies greater than 4 is higher in rural areas. The urban-rural differential is

however small,
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Abortion is a maternal health care problem with serious social and health consequences
and female respondents are normally reluctant to give answer. The estimate obtained n
the survey will be an underestimate. The percentage distribution of EMW according to
the number of abortions is given in Table 4.3.2 by their common background

characteristics.

Table 4.3.2 Percent distribution of EMW according to the number of abortions by
background characteristics

Background
characteristics Number of abortions Number
0 1 2 3 >3 Total

Age group

15-19 93.1 6.3 0.5 - - 100.0 189
20-24 89.4 8.7 1.6 0.3 - 100.0 1094
25-29 85.8 12.1 18 0.4 0.1 100.0 1637
30-34 83.1 13.4 27 0.8 0.1 100.0 2194
35-39 806 15.7 2.9 0.3 0.4 100.0 2080
40-44 78.4 15.3 5.1 0.8 0.4 100.0 1798
45-49 80.7 13.6 4.3 1.1 0.3 100.0 1309
Residence

Urban 82.3 13.9 3.2 0.3 0.3 100.0 2984
Rural 82.9 132 30 0.7 0.2 100.0 7317
Education

No Schooling (llliterate) 78.9 14.0 53 1.0 0.8 100.0 494
No Schoeoling (Literate) 80.5 14.2 43 0.8 0.1 100.0 738
Primary 81.6 13.8 36 07 0.3 100.0 5162
Middle 83.9 13.1 23 04 0.2 100.0 2043
High School 86.5 12.0 1.4 0.1 - 100.0 1121
University 86.9 12.1 0.8 0.1 - 100.0 743
Total 828 134 3.0 0.6 02 100.0 10301

There is no large urban-rural differential with regard to abortion. From age group
classification, the proportion of ever married adolescents with one abortion is 6.3% and
the proportion with 2 abortions is 0.5%. The proportions having abortion decrease with

the increase in the level of education of women.
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Out of 1605 births recorded in the RHBCS survey, 1520 births (94.7%) have received
antenatal care at least once.

The types of AN care provider for CMW who have given birth within the last 12
months are classified by S-year age group, urban-rural residence and educational level
and 1s given 1n Table 4.3.3. “Midwife’ is the most common AN health care provider
providing to nearly (59.9)% of all the pregnancies followed by “MO”, “LHV” and
“TBA” providing AN care to 11.8%, 7.6% and 7.3% of total pregnancies respectively,
The “MW” provides AN care to slightly greater proportion of pregnancies in the rural
areas than that in urban areas (61.0% v 56.5%). The proportion of pregnancies seeking
AN care from “MO” in urban area is about three times that for pregnancies in rural areas
whereas the reverse is approximately true for “TBA” AN care provider. Mothers with
high level of education seek AN care from highly qualified professional “OG™ or “MO”
whereas illiterate mothers get AN care from “TBA”.

The types of SDP for AN care are given in Table 434 by background
characteristics. “Home” and “RHC” are the most common SDPs for the pregnancies of
mothers in the young age group (46.9%), rural areas (49.3%) , illiterate subgroup
(59.5%) and “No schooling (literate)” subgroup(44.8%).The qualified AN care SDPs
such as “Hospital”, “MCH”, “GP” and “Specialist” are accessed by mothers in the old

age group “45-49” “urban areas” and subgroup with “university” education.
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Table 4.3.3 Percent distribution of currently married women who have given birth within
the last 12 months by type of AN care provider and background characteristics

Q10A3

Background Characteristics

0G GP MO HA LHV MW ANMW TTBA TBA Other Number

Age group

15-19

20-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

4549

Residence

Urban

Rural

Education

No Schecling (llliterate)
No Schecling (Literate)
Primary

Middle

High Schoal

University

Total

20
24
3.0
4.9
17
2.1
143

6.4
2.1

13
1.0
15
4.4
63
10.8

32

20 82
24110
13107
15 1486
28112
42 115

- 74

24237
19 78

- B3
19 67
17 75
27 188
25208
38 206

20118

- 20
1.7 52
08 86
05 87
10 84
10 62

- 143

- 59
12 81

- 13
1.9 87
10 71
10 841
06 88

- 108

cg 76

735
60.0
614
57.0
58.4
635
571

565
61.0

657
63.8
646
523
553
529

599

4.1
48
53
43
52
52

05
63

5.1
57
58
44
38

49

38
1.8
1.0
2.8
21

0.8
25

29
2.8
1.3
1.9

21

82
7.9
6.9
6.9
84
52
7.1

32
8.6

304
105
7.7
5.0

1.0

7.3

07
03
05

05
03

0.3
10

03

49
290
394
391
286

98

14

375
1145

79
105
777
298
159
102

1520
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Table 4.3.4 Percent distribution of CMW who have given birth in the last 12 months
by type of SDP for AN care and Background characteristics

Q10A5

&
&
e 8 o ; =z .
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@5 &g & = 2 &6 & 8 2
Age group
15-19 469 306 143 41 20 - 20 49
20-24 479 252 134 72 31 1.0 21 290
25-29 442 254 147 96 20 3.0 1.0 394
30-34 422 238 148 102 23 38 28 391
35-39 465 234 143 105 24 07 21 286
40-44 427 30.2 83 125 31 21 10 96
45-49 429 143 143 288 - - 0.0 14
Residence
Urban 3.2 35 443 96 51 48 16 375
Rural 49.3 320 4.1 97 16 14 20 1145
Education
Mo Schoaling (llliterate) 59.5 21.5 7.6 51 13 13 38 79
Mo Schooling (Literate) 448 362 105 48 19 - 19 105
Primary 508 27.2 9.5 75 13 15 22 777
Middle 406 185 181 151 34 17 17 298
High School 321 239 226 132 38 44 00 159
University 196 196 284 137 78 88 20 102

Total 4.8 249 140 97 24 22 19 1520
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4.3.2 OVI for antenatal care

The selected OVI for antenatal care requires that “At least 65% of pregnant women are
receiving 4 or more contacts for AN care”, The RHBCS (2002) gives the situation of AN
care receiving status classified by urban-rural residence in Table 4.3.5.

Table 4.3.5 Percent distribution of the number of AN care received by CMW
who give birth in the last 12 months by Urban-rural residence

Number of AN Care Urban Rural Total
{n=375) {n=1145) {n=1520)

1-3 487 61.5 57.8

4.7 38.1 322 33.7

8-12 15.2 6.3 8.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Fig 4.2 Target and current proportion of pregnant women receiving 4 or more
contacts for AN care

OVI for Antenatal Care

70% 65%
60% | 53.3%
50% 4
42.2%
= 38.5%
8 40% | -
o :
2 30% | 3
20% '
10% | A
S
0% -
Target Total Urban Rural

Source : RHBCS (2002), DHP

In the urban areas 53.3 % of pregnant women are receiving 4 or more contacts for AN
care whereas only 38.5% of pregnant women are receiving 4 or more contacts for AN
care in rural. On the whole, 42.2% of pregnant women are receiving 4 or more contacts
for AN care indicating that about 23.0% of pregnant women need to contact more for AN
care to achieve the OVI target.

Out of 1605 CMW who give births during the last 12 months, 85 women (5.3% ) did not
receive AN care. It will be of interest to study the reasons of the pregnant women for not
getting the antenatal care for both urban as well as rural areas and this is given in Table
43.6.



Table 4.3.6 Percent distribution of currently married women who have birth within
the last 12 months by reasons for not getting AN care and urban-rural residence

Reason Urban Rurai Total

(n=20) {n=65) {n=85)

Services too far 5.0 10.8 94
No time 25.0 16.9 18.8
Poor transport - 15.4 11.8
Inconvenient opening hour - 1.5 1.2
Too expensive 35.0 26.2 28.2
No heaith care personnel - 46 3.5
Not satisfied with heaith care 5.0 - 1.2
Not known 25.0 20.0 212
Others 15.0 21.5 20.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

The main reason for not getting AN care for both urban and rural areas is economic viz.
“Too expensive”. Since the “Others™ class contain mostly the mothers do not know about
AN care for pregnancy, the “Not known” reason will account for approximately
“41.2%"0of not getting AN care for pregnancy indicating the lack of knowledge on AN

care is also a main reason.

4.3.2 TT injection
One of the AN care for pregnant women are taking the TT injections two times before
delivery to safeguard both the mother and the baby. The number of TT injections

received by pregnant women is summarized by age group and urban-rural residence is

summarized in Table 4.3.7.

Table 4.3.7 Percent distribution of the number of TT injections received by CMW
who have birth in the last 12 months by age and urban-rural residence

{Q10A8)
Number of TT injections Number
0 1 2 Total

Age group
15.24 7.4 137 79.0 100.0 366
25-34 52 10.4 84.4 100.0 827
35-49 5.6 9.2 85.2 100.0 412
Residence
Urban 4.8 10.1 85.1 100.0 305
Rural 8.1 1.1 82.8 100.0 1210

Total 5.8 10.8 83.4 100.0 1605
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Most of the pregnant women (83.4%) received the full dose of 2 TT injections with not
much difference between urban and rural areas. There is still 5.8% or 93 pregnant women
who have not received any TT injection. These women are studied in more detail in Table

4.3 8 by the reasons for not getting TT injection and some background characteristics.

Table 4.3.8 Percent distribution of CiviW who have birth in the last 12 months by type of reason

for not getting TT injection and background characteristics (Q10A9)
5
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Age group
1524 37 481 7.4 7.4 - 111 48.1 27
2534 140 39 23 70 7.0 23 442 43
35-49 217 391 87 43 - 87 348 23
Residence
Urban 105 368 - 10.5 53 53 474 19
Rural 135 405 6.8 54 27 68 419 74
Total 129 398 54 6.5 32 6.5 43.0 a3

The “Others” class includes mostly “Don’t know™ so that. the majority of the pregnant
women not receiving ATT injections were not aware that such AN care is available. The
reason “No time” is more common in rural areas indicating accessibility problem for
getting the ATT injections which is supported by the fact that substantial proportions

exist in the class “Services too far” or “poor transportation”.

4.3.3 Complications during pregnancy
The type of complications during pregnancy is related to the quality of AN care received
by mothers and the type of complications during pregnancy is summarized by the

background characteristics of the pregnant women in Table 4.3.9.



Table 4.3.9 Percent distribution of CMW who have birth in the last 12 months by type of

complications during pregnancy and background characteristics

(Multiple) (Q10A10)
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Age group
15-24 257 36 - 08 131 131 44 30 93 175 473 366
25-34 279 48 08 11 177 112 33 15 79 162 438 827
3549 218 41 05 - 180 143 58 44 80 183 437 412
Residence
Urban 309 51 05 08 210 132 30 25 66 147 408 395
Rural 242 41 04 07 153 122 45 28 88 171 458 1210
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 219 83 - - 187 83 21 42 188 187 3886 96
No Schooling (Literate) 202 28 - 18 140 96 53 08 79 123 526 114
Primary 250 34 05 05 143 112 35 23 77 178 484 827
Middle School 264 50 03 10 221 135 56 46 79 175 380 303
High Schoal 302 86 06 12 210 136 43 12 68 148 358 162
University 340 39 10 10 185 243 58 10 58 107 427 103
Total 250 44 04 07 167 125 42 286 82 165 445 1605

The most commen type of complication during pregnancy is “Other” subgroup(44.5%)
which include loss of appetite, palpitation, sleeplessness, worries, pain due to foetal
movement etc. followed by “Severe morning sickness”(25.9%), “Swelling of face and
feet”(16.7%) and “Severe anemia”(16.5%). There is an increasing trend in the
proportions of mothers with “Severe moring sickness” and “Hypertension” with the
level of education. A consistent pattern of change is observed in the proportions with the
age groups. The complications “Severe moming sickness”, “Bleeding in early

pregnancy”, “Swelling of feet and face”, “Ectopic pregnancy” and “H-mole” occur more

in urban women while the remaining complications occur more 1in the rural women.
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4.3.4 Unplanned pregnancy

Information is asked to eligible woman whether she plan to become pregnant at all if she
is pregnant at the time of interview. From this information, the unplanned pregnancies are

summarized by their back ground characteristics in Table 4.3.10.

Table 4.3.10 Percentage of unplanned pregnancy among currently
pregnant women by background characteristics

Background characteristics Percentage Total pregnancies
Age group

15-19 32.0 25
20-24 31.5 108
25-29 367 150
30-34 421 164
35-39 54 6 108
40-44 68.6 35
Residence

Urban 43.1 144
Rural 419 446
Education

No Schooling (llliterate) 67.4 43
Ne Schooling (Literate) 35.7 42
Primary 4586 309
Middle 06 111
High School 420 50
University 257 35
Total 422 590

Qut of a total of 590 pregnancies, 42.2 % pregnancies are unplanned pregnancies. The
proportions of unplanned pregnancies decrease with the level of educational level. The
proportions of unplanned pregnancy are about the same in both urban and rural areas with
a slightly higher proportion in the urban area. The proportions increase with the increase
in the age of mothers indicating more awareness in the contraception methods in the

younger aged mothers.
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4.4 Delivery and postnatal care

Many women in Myanmar prefer to deliver at home for several reasons including the
availability of family support and low cost. There is also a general belief that it is safer to
deliver at home so that few women consider going to hospital for delivery purpose alone.
The role of TBA in delivery is considerable especially in rural areas. Generally, post-
delivery care is provided by the midwives and auxiliary midwives at the woman’s home.
The national guidelines require to visit the woman each day during the first week after
delivery and again at six weeks. The content of postnatal care concentrates on care of the
neonate. Service providers, including TBA, normally give advice on breast feeding,
breast and cord care and sometimes counseling for birth spacing. In this section, the
survey information on various aspects of delivery and postnatal care will be analyzed and

presented.

4.4.1 Background characteristics

The percent distribution of CMW who has birth in the last 12 months by place of delivery
and by type of assistance at delivery are given in Table 4.4.1 by their background
characteristics.

The “home” is obviously the most common delivery place with 79% of all the deliveries
occurred to the eligible women within the last twelve months as shown in Table 4.4.1.
This also confirms the belief of women in Myanmar that “home” 1s a safe and most
convenient place of delivery. The next common place of delivery is “Hospital” where
14.1% of all the deliveries of CMW in the survey are made. Although the deliveries at
home in the rural area is more than those in the urban areas (83.4% Vs 65.6%), the
“hospital” is the most common place of delivery next to “Home” the proportion of which
is about two times more than that of rural area. An increasing trend is found 1n the
proportions over age groups for both “Home” and “Hospital” categories.. However, the
proportions decreases with the increase in the level of education for the “Home”

category.



Table 4.4.1 Percent distribution of CMW who have birth in the last 12 months by place of
delivery and background characteristics
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Age group
15-19 38 7.5 1.9 0.0 84.9 00 19 53
20-24 1.3 109 186 1.0 834 06 1.3 313
25-29 2.4 138 18 2.7 78.3 07 02 414
30-34 2.2 16.2 0.2 3.4 77.0 0.2 07 413
35-39 2.4 155 1.0 2.0 78.5 03 03 297
40-44 4.0 149 0.0 4.0 77.2 00 00 101
45-49 71 214 71 0.0 64.3 00 00 14
Residence
Urban 38 223 13 56 656 0.3 1.3 395
Rural 1.8 114 1.2 1.3 83.4 05 04 1210
Education
No Schooling (iliiterate) 31 63 00 0.0 885 1.0 1.0 96
No Schooling (Literate) 26 79 09 09 87.7 00 00 114
Primary 2.5 103 1.2 1.0 84.0 05 05 827
Middle 0.7 198 20 1.3 74 .9 0.7 07 303
High Schoaol 43 210 0686 80 648 00 1.2 162
University 1.0 311 1.0 11.7 54 .4 00 1.0 103
Total 23 141 1.2 2.4 79.0 04 086 1605
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The percent distribution of EMW by type of assistance at delivery is given in Table 4.4.2
for various background characteristics, “MW” (midwife) is the most popular type of
assistance at delivery for both urban and rural areas averaging 47.6% of all recorded
deliveries. The next popular type of assistance at birth i1s “TBA” with 20.2%, with the
proportion in the rural area more than twice that of urban area. The assistance at delivery
by “MO” 15 more common in urban area (18.7%) than the rural area (8.8%), averaging
11.3% of all deliveries. Generally, the proportions of EMW are more in the urban areas
with the qualified professionals such as “0G”, “MO”, “GP” and “MW” while the
proportions of EMW are more in the rural areas with the unqualified professionals such
as “AMW”, “TBA”, “TTBA”.

The type of complications which occurred at delivery is given in Table 4.4.3 by

various background characteristics. “Swelling of feet and face”, “prolonged or obstructed

>

LT T3

labour” “Hypertension” , “Severe anemia” and “Puerperial pyrexia” are the most
common complications which occurred in rural areas. In urban areas, the remaining
complications occur more.

The type of care provider who provide PN care services are summarized in Table
4.4.4 by various background characteristics of CMW. The most common type of PN care
provider is “MW”(60.8%), followed by “TBA" (16.5%), “MO7”(12.2%), and
“AMW”(10.3%). In urban areas, the mothers depend more on qualified PN care
providers such as “MW”, “GP”, “MO” and “LHV” whereas the mothers rely more on
less qualified PN care providers such as “TBA”, “TTBA”, “HA”. It is of interest to note
that TBA s still a popular PN care provider accessed by 7.3% of mothers even in urban
area. The proportion of CMW relying on “TBA” as PN care provider increases with the
increase in the age of mothers indicating that older mothers tend to rely on the traditional
TBA more.
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Table 4#.4.2 Percent distribution of CMW who have given birth in the last 12 months by type of
assistance at delivery and background characteristics

QA12 single

Background Self

characteristics OG GP MO HA LHY MW AMW TTBA TBA delivery Other Number
Age group
15-19 1.8 - b7 - - 8679 38 19 189 - - 53
20-24 189 16 93 06 22 463 73 64 233 0.3 0.6 3
25-29 27 29 101 05 41 495 58 48 193 02 0.0 414
30-34 41 15 131 02 36 455 75 41 184 1.0 1.0 413
35-39 20 17 135 07 37 431 641 54 219 - - 297
4044 40 50 119 10 20 485 5.0 50 17.8 - - 101
4549 7.1 - 74 - 214 500 - - 143 - - 14
Residence
Urban 58 28 187 03 33 542 1.0 23 114 0.3 0.3 385
Rural 19 18 88 06 35 455 82 58 231 04 04 1210
Education
No Schoeoling
(lliterate) - 42 52 - - 333 63 2.1 458 2.1 1.0 96
No Schooling (Literate) 35 1.8 35 08 18 482 &1 44 289 0.9 - 114
Primary 10 13 85 05 27 474 77 64 237 0.2 0.6 827
Middle 36 13 158 07 59 479 586 33 155 0.3 - 303
High School 74 43 160 - 56 580 43 37 08 - - 162
University 107 49 272 10 38 447 18 29 29 - - 103
Total 29 21 113 05 34 476 64 49 2072 04 0.4 1605
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Table 4.4.3 Percent distribution of CMW who have birth during the last 12 months by type of compfications during

delivery and postpartum period
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Age group
15-24 26.0 180120 240 601206040 - 68012040 680 60100140 50
25-34 182 107 50 207 8321550233 33 2511633 998 74149174121
3549 26.0 286104 208 651431326 38 6513013 91 39130117 77
Residence
Urban 172 138 34 259 6892075217 34 3413834 52103 86121 58
Rural 237 188 85 200 741633737 26 4711626 100 47147 158190
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 571  -28628A143 - - - 143 - - - . _143 7
No Schooling (Literate) 100100100 250 001505050100 50150 -100 50150150 20
Primary 246 169 85 223 621626231 23 4613131 82 82154146130
Middle School 192 231 77 1731151540038 19 38 3819115 28102212 &2
High School 217 217 43 304 4321743 - 43 -30443 87 - - 43 23
University 125 188 - 63125375 -83 - B3 68363 00250 -125 16
Total 222177 81 214 731734032 28 4412128 BY 60133149248
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Table 4.4.4 Percent distribution of CMW who have births in the last 12 months by type of
PN care provider and background characteristics
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Age group
15-24 18 16 97 19 75 823 121 689 146 31 321
25-34 36 22 130 15 108 @611 105 66 166 22 730
35-49 22 25130 17 80 588 83 75 180 22 362
Residence
Urban 53 45 205 17 126 685 22 34 73 17 356
Rural 20 13 95 16 82 582 131 80 196 26 1057
Education
No Schooling {llliterate) - 29 29 - 14 500 100 43 357 29 70
No Schooling (Literate) 22 22 33 11 76 641 108 87 261 33 82
Primary 15 15 91 17 75 596 130 86 195 29 723
Middle School 40 22 180 29 122 612 719 47 122 18 278
High School 38 33 211 13 138 711 7.2 53 26 20 152
University 102 41 204 - 153 571 240 341 51 - 98
Total 28 21 122 16 93 608 103 69 165 24 1413




4.4.2 Postnatal care
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Out of 1605 births by CMW in the last 12 months, 192 mothers said that they have not

received any PN care. The reasons for not seeking PN care is classified by urban-rural

residence in Table 4.4.5.

Table 4.4.5 Percent distribution of CMW who have birth in the last 12 months
by type of reason for not getting PN care and urban-rural residence

Reason Urban Rural Total
{n=39) (n=153) {(n=192)

Services too far 12.8 14,4 141
No time 15.4 131 13.5
Poor transport 0.0 39 an
Inconvenient opening hour 26 1.3 1.6
Too expensive 128 52 6.8
No health care personnel 26 7.8 6.8
Not satisfied on health care 0.0 2.0 1.6
Nat known 282 242 25.0
Others 333 45.8 43.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Fig 4.3 Target and current proportion of post natal Women receiving 6 or more

contacts for postnatal care
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Source : RHBCS (2002), DHP
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The most common single reason is “Not known” (25%) which indicates that 1 out of 4
mothers are not aware of PN care services. “Services too far” (14.1%) and “No time”
(13.5%) are the next major reasons. The reason “Services too far” is more common for
rural mothers whereas “No time” is more common for urban mothers. 12.8% of urban
mothers cited “Too expensive” as the reason for not getting PN care services.

Out of 1605 births, 150 mothers have received emergency obstetric care from various
sources classified by urban-rural residence, is given in Table 4.4.6

(Q10A20)

Table 4.4.6 Percent distribution of CMW who have received emergency obstetric
care by type of sources of obstetric care and background characteristics

Health

Background characteristics centre  Hospital Private Maternity home  Other  Total
Age group

15-24 8.5 71.4 4.8 - 143 21
25-34 5.6 75.3 13.5 3.4 2.2 89
35-49 2.5 90.0 7.5 - - 40
Residence

Urban 7.0 721 16.3 4.7 - 43
Rural 47 B1.3 8.4 09 47 107
Total 53 78.7 10.7 2.0 33 150

Most mothers (78.8%) seek emergency obstetric care from “Government hospitals”,
followed by “Private clinic” (in patients) (10.7%) and “health centre” (5.3%) More rural
mothers seek emergency care form “Government hospital” whereas more urban mothers

seek emergency care from “Private clinic” and “health centre”.

4.4.3 Abortion

The number of abortions of CMW by urban-rural residence is given in Table 4.4.7.

Table 4.4.7 Percent distribution of number of abortions of CMW who have
abortions in the last 12 months by urban-rural residence

Number of abortions Urban Rural Total
(n=385) (n=1210) {n=1605)

0 876 84.0 B4.9

1 11.6 13.8 133

2 0.8 20 1.7

3 - 0.2 0.2

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0




Fig 4.4 Target and current proportion of women abortion complication going to
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The majority of abortions (13.8%) has only one abortion.
QOut of 243 abortions recorded in the RHBCS(2002), 129 mothers have complications
which are classified by the type of complications they suffer in Table 4.4.8.

Table 4.4.8 Percent distribution of CMW who have abortion complications in

68%

Rural

the last 12 months by type of complications and background characteristics (Q120)
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Age group
15-24 300 200 - - 50 350 5.0 50 200 20
25-34 364 348 - 1.5 333 182 61 152 66
3549 488 37.2 2.3 2.3 - 372 279 93 233 43
Residence
Urban 357 464 - - - 357 107 107 143 28
Rural 406 297 1.0 1.0 20 347 218 59 198 10
Total 39.5 333 0.8 0.8 16 349 194 70 186 129
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“Bleeding leading to blood transfision”(39.5%), “Septicemia” (33.3%), and “white
discharge”(19.4%) are found to be the major abortion complications. “Septicemia” occurs
more in urban areas whereas “Bleeding” and “White discharge” occurs more in rural
areas. Most major complications tend to increase with the increasing age of mothers.

The proportions of CMW who have received post abortion counseling are given in Table
4.4 9(A) and the corresponding service providers are given in Table 4.4 9(B).

Table 4.4 9 {(A) Percent distribution of CMW who have received 0124
post abortion counseling by urban-rural residence

Paost abortion Urban Rural Total
counseling (n=49) (n=194) (n=243)
Yes 53.1 54.6 54.3

No 46.9 45 4 457
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 4.4.9(B) Percent distribution of CMW who got any post abortion
counseling by type of service provider and urban-rural residence

Service provider Urban Rural Total

{(n=26) (n=108) (n=132)

oG 11.5 2.8 4.5
Private clinic MO 7.7 a8 4.5
MO from hespital or MCH 53.8 26.4 31.8
HA 3B 6.6 6.1
LHV/Nurse 15.4 18.9 18.2
MW 654 50.0 5320
AMW - 104 8.3
TTBA - 3.8 30
TBA - 75 6.1
Others 3.8 13.2 11.4
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Only half of the CMW who have abortions got post abortion counseling. The major post
abortion counseling service providers are “MW” (53.0%), “MO from hospital or MCH”
(31.8%) and “LHV/nurse” (18.2%).
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The proportions of CMW who have received post abortion care are given in Table
4.4.10(A) and the corresponding service providers are given in Table 4.4.10(B).

Table 4.4.10 (A) Percent distribution of CMW who have received
any post abortion care by urban-rural residence

Emergency care Urban Rural Total
for abortion complications (n=49) {n=184) (h=243)
Yes 51.0 60.3 58.4
No 49.0 397 4186
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 4.4.10(B) Percent distribution of CMW who have received any post
abortion care by type of service provider and urban-rural residence

Service provider Urban Rural Total

(M=25) (n=117)  (n=142)

oG 4.0 26 28
Private clinic MO 240 26 6.3
MO fram hospital or MCH 28.0 17.9 18.7
HA - 5.1 42
LHV/Nurse 80 14.5 13.4
MW 56.0 547 54.9
AMW - 15.4 12.7
TTBA - 34 28
TBA - 154 127
Others 4.0 43 42
Total 100.0 100.0 1000

The proportions of CMW who actually got any post abortion care is 58.4% with the

service providers following the same pattern as in post abortion counseling.

4.4.4 OVIs for delivery and emergency obstetric care

(a) The OV for postpartum care is based on the number of PN care which the mothers
receive, which states as

“65% of post natal woman receiving 6 contacts for post natal care”

The proportion of CMW who gave in the last 12 months and received postpartum care s
given in Table 4.4.11 (A) by urban-rural residence and percent distribution of the number

of PN care received by mothers is given in Table 4 4.11(B).
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Table 4.4.11 (A) Percent distribution of CMW who give birth in the last 12
months and received any postpartum care by urban-rural residence

Receive postpartum care Urban Rural Total

(n=395) (n=1210) {n=16035)

Yes 901 874 88.0
No 9.9 126 12.0
Total 100.0 1000 100.0

Table 4.4.11(B) Percent distribution of PN care received by CMW who have
birth in the last 12 months by urban-rural residence

Number of times Urban Rural Total

(n=356) (n=1057) {(n=1413)

13 252 30.5 29.2
4.5 16.0 20.5 194
6-10 58.8 49.0 514
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

88.0% of total mothers who give birth in the last |2 months with a slightly more
proportion in urban area.
The percentage of post natal women getting six or more contacts is 51.4%. The urban
women have a higher proportion than that of rural population as expected (38.8% vs
49.0%).
(b) TBA is considered to be untrained personne!l but the role of TBA in maternal health
care is significant. The OVI for referrals emphasize the referrals by TBA and specifically
states that

“Referrals for obstetric emergencies by TBAs are increased by 30%™
The percent distribution of number of referrals for emergency obstetric care by type of

referees is given in Table 4.4.12 by urban-rural residence,
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Table 4.4.12 Percentage distribution of number of referrals for emergency cbstetric care

by type of referees and urban-rural residence (OVI)

Referral by Urban Rural Total
(n=24) (n=79) (n=103)

0G 8.3 1.3 29
GP 47 5.1 49
MO 8.3 7.6 7.8
HA - 1.3 1.0
LHV 42 7.6 6.8
MW 66.7 67.1 67.0
AMW - 5.1 39
TTBA - 1.3 1.0
TBA 83 13 29
Other - 2.5 1.9
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Fig 4.5 Target and current proportion of TBA referrals for emergencies obstetrics

(OVI for TBA Referral in Obstetrics Emergencies)

The percentage of TBA referrals for obstetric emergencies is only 2.9%.

(c YPercentage of CMW who received emergency care for abortion complication is given
in Table 4.4.13(A) and percent distribution of CMW who received emergency care for
abortion complication by SDPs is given in Table 4.4.13(B).
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Table 4.4.13 {A) Percent distribution of CMW who have received
emergency care for abortion complications by urban-rural residence

Emergency care Urban Rural Total

for abortion complications {n=29) (n=100) (n=129)

Yes 96.6 68.0 74.4
No 34 320 2586
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Table 4.4.13(B) Percent distribution of CMW who have received emergency care
for abortion complications by SDPs and urban-rural residence

Service Delivery point Urban Rural Total
{n=28) (n=68) (n=96)
Health centre 3.6 7.4 6.3
Government Hospital 78.6 52.9 60.4
Private clinic - 4.4 3.1
GP 7.1 59 6.3
LHY 36 59 52
MW - 191 13.5
AMW - 1.5 1.0
TBA 71 1.5 31
Other - 1.5 1.0
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Abortion is a serious and sometimes life threatening problem for pregnant mothers. The
OVI for the emergency care for abortion complication is

“95% of the women with abortion complications are going to the Service
Delivery Points to receive emergency care”
From table 4.4.13(A) RHBCS (2002) shows that only 74.4% of women with abortion

complications are going to the SDPs to receive emergency care.
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Chapter V
Knowledge of STDs and HIV/AIDS

The sexually transmitted diseases (STDs) consist of syphilis, chancroid, gonorrhea and
non-gonococcus urethritis inclusive of Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS).
The RHBCS (2002) included a number of questions concerning the knowledge of both
men and women on STDs and AIDS and strategies for their prevention. Also, detailed
information regarding the public awareness about the symptoms of these diseases as well

as the sources of the disease cure known to them.

5.1 Knowledge on STDs

STDs are generally seen as diseases men acquire because they visit sex workers. Out of
32083 eligible household members, 25021 household members (78%) have heard about
STDs. The household members who have heard about STDs are classified by their
knowledge about the symptoms of STDs and their background characteristics in
Table5.1. 40.6 % of respondents answered “Don’t know” indicating that a large
proportion of household population is not aware of STDs. “Urethral discharge” 15 the
most common symptom known to houschokl population(34.9%), followed by “Genital
ulcer” (29.5%) and “Burning micturation™ (25 [ %) Generally. higher level of education
and older age raise the awareness of STD symptoms

The percent distribution of the number of symptoms ever heard by cligible household
members i1s given in Table 5.1 (A).

Table 5.1{A) Percent distribution of the humber of symptoms of STDs ever heard
by eligible household population according to urban-rural residence(Q6A,Q6B)

No of symptoms Urban Rural Total
of STD (n=9314) {n=22769) {n=32083)

0 17.2 242 221

1-3 756 69.9 715

4-8 56 5.0 52

78 1.6 0.9 1.1

Total 100.0 100.0 1000

The large majority of household members (71.5%) know 1 to 3 symptoms of STDs and
the urban respondents are more aware of the symptoms of STDs than the rural

respondents. The percentage of sample household members who are not aware of a single

symptom of STDs i1s 22%.
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Table 5.1 Percent distribution of eligible household population who have ever heard of STD
by type of symptoms of STD and background characteristics (Multiple) (Q6A,Q6B)
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Broad age group
15-24 307 255 156 219 118 7.0 479 74 5618
25-34 338 293 161 246 141 87 411 9.1 7073
3549 26.0 310 180 264 146 88 37.9 86 9210
50+ 416 329 105 278 179 109 345 107 3120
Sex
Male 408 320 109 285 167 103 356 8.9 13313
Female 281 267 218 212 115 68 464 93 11708
Residence
Urban 331 291 170 276 143 98 403 101 7727
Rural 357 297 158 239 142 81 40.8 86 17294
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 275 179 126 227 53 23 542 3.8 397
No Schooling {Literate) 324 298 144 248 159 104 435 100 2087
Primary 332 275 145 215 124 71 434 g2 9176
Middle School 350 293 145 258 148 83 399 89 6057
High School 383 318 181 283 160 101 366 89 4295
University 377 343 220 304 165 11.8 33558 95 3009
Current Marital Status
Single 319 265 163 225 124 79 466 80 7514
Married 334 308 159 263 152 90 379 96 16420
Others 330 304 144 241 133 789 4168 98 1087
Total 349 295 160 251 143 B6 406 91 25021




65

Out of 25021 respondents who have ever heard of STDs, only 16549 household
members {66.1%) know ways how to prevent STDs. This indicates that a large proportion
of eligible household members are not aware of the STDs prevention methods. The
percent distribution of this subpopulation are further classified by the type of preventing

methods they know and 1s given in Table 5.2 by their background charactenstics.

Tabhle 5.2 Percentage distribution of eligible household population who know how to
prevent STDs by type of preventing methods and background characteristics (Multiple}
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Broad age group
15-24 51.8 897 17.1 15.7 84 31 3448
25-34 535 900 14.8 15.7 71 33 4707
3548 50.7 8938 15.9 16.8 77 4.0 6245
50+ 372 889 16.1 18.5 71 40 2148
Sex
Male 521 899 152 17.3 74 33 9389
Female 472 898 168 154 78 39 7160
Residence
Urban 586 892 16.1 16.4 81 44 5493
Rural 457 901 15.7 16.5 7.3 32 11056
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 373 930 158 11.4 89 19 158
No Schooling (Literate) 328 908 17.6 19.7 104 33 1251
Primary 412 899 153 16.0 6.7 36 5536
Middle School 509 885 1441 16.2 69 33 4159
High School 60.8 901 174 167 82 33 3131
University 648 911 17.3 16.4 85 47 2314
Current Marital Status
Single 518 904 17.5 16.3 86 33 4770
Married 498 896 153 185 72 37 11118
Others 393 897 13.0 16.5 70 44 651

Total 500 898 159 165 76 36 16549
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Since the STDs are generally associated with sex workers, a large majority of
respondents (89.8%) identified “Not having sex with sex worker” as the preventing
method for STDs, followed by “Using condom”™ (50%), “Apply pentcillin or similar
antibiotics™ (16.5%) and “Wash genital after sex” (15.9%). There 1s no significant urban-
rural differential or sex differential on the knowledge of STDs preventing methods for
most methods. The “Single” household members are found to be more aware of the
preventing methods than other marital subgroups.

The percent distribution of the number of STDs preventing methods known to the

eligible population is given in Tabie 5.2(A) by urban-rural residence of the respondents.

Table 5.2(A) Percent distribution of the number of STDs preventing methods
known to eligible household population according to urban-rurat residence

(Q6A,Q6B,Q6D)
No of symptoms Urban Rural Total
of STD (n=9314) (n=22769) {n=32083)
0 41.1 515 485
1-2 48 .4 406 429
3-4 7.4 58 62
5-6 3.4 2.0 2.4
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

The high proportion of eligible respondents (42.9%) knows 1 to 2 STD preventing
methods. The proportions of population who know 3 to 4 or 5 to 6 STD preventing
methods are low. The urban respondents are more aware of the STDs preventing methods

than the rural respondents.
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5.3 Knowledge on HIV/AIDS
Objectively verifiable Indicator for HIV/AIDS
The specific OVI on HIV/AIDS annual target is
“At least 70% of men and women can identify three ways of HIV transmission
relevance of antenatal care”
The specific transmission methods in the questionnaire are
(1) Sexual contact with infected person/prostitutes
(2) Infected transfusion
(3) Injection with infected needle and syringe
(4) Infected mother to foetus
(5) Other

Out of 32083 eligible respondents, 26816 respondents (83.6%) answered they
know the ways of transmission of HIV/AIDS The percent distribution of the number of
transmission ways of HIV/AIDS known to eligible population according to urban-rural
residence is shown in Table 5.3(A).

Table 5.3(A) Percent distribution of the number of transmission ways of HIV/AIDS

known to eligible household population according to urban-rural residence
(Q6A,Q6B,Q6D)

No. of HIV/AIDS transmission Urban Rural Total
ways (n=9314) (n=22769) (n=32083)

0 129 18.0 16.5

1 12.2 17.3 15.8

2 278 272 27.4

3 33.3 283 298

4 133 88 10.1

5 05 0.3 0.4

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

The RHBCS(2002) finds that 40.3% of men and women can identify three or more ways
of HIV transmission relevance of antenatal care, 29.7% of men and women more have to
know at least three ways to achieve the OVI target indicating more information and
communication activities on HIV transmission methods need to be done.

The percent distribution of eligible population who know the transmission ways of
HIV/AIDS by type of transmission ways they know is summarized in Table 5.3 by their

background characteristics.
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Table 5.3 Percent distribution of eligible household population who know ways of
transmission of HIV/AIDS by type of transmission ways and background characteristics
{Multiple} {Q7C)
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Broad age group
15-24 836 63.1 725 15.6 53 6741
25-34 372 626 72.0 169 5.8 7652
3549 86.3 616 725 164 64 9525
50+ 36.6 59.8 69.5 131 B2 2808
Sex
Male 88.1 62.2 724 142 6.0 13469
Female 837 619 77 180 59 13347
Residence
Urban 86.8 67.0 76.1 184 8.0 8122
Rural 855 599 70.3 151 5.0 186954
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 835 43.7 55.9 79 65 417
No Schooling (Literate) 85.8 540 64.4 13.0 58 2079
Primary 84.3 54.6 66.8 126 5.0 9991
Middle School 86.1 63.0 73.2 149 6.0 6520
High School 86.7 70.0 789 196 64 4613
University 899 78.8 83.1 273 82 3196
Current Marital Status
Single 840 66.2 739 16.2 5686 8713
Married 36.9 60.2 71.2 161 6.1 17039
Others 849 575 69.8 148 54 1064
Total 359 62.1 72.0 161 59 26816

“Sex with infected person/prostitute” is the most common type of transmisston known
{85.9%), followed by “Injection with infected needle and syringe” (72%) and “Infected
blood transfusion™ (62.1%). The transmission methed “Infected mother to foetus” is
known by relatively small percentage of respondents (16.1%). Out of 32083 eligible
respondents, 75.6 % said they are aware of the ways preventing HIV/AIDS transmission.
The percent distribution of these respondents is summarized in Table 5.4 by therr

background characteristics.
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Table 5.4 Percent distribution of eligible household population who know ways of preventing
HIVY AIDS by type of preventing ways and background characteristics (Q7E)(Multiple)

K
c B
S @

2 o e 2

g £ g g &

© =% § o = g.

o] - b4 o™ [} £ 3

g g g g 2 2 2

£ I a o g

o & £ 2 £ 3 5 £

g § < > £ & § § %

& s 5§ & £ 3 = £ B 5

g S o = = = = = T g o

2 2 5 2 g g 3 e ¢ £ £

o o I <t <L <C < < o] [@] =
Broad age group
15-24 394 349 731 172 57 445 530 109 23 6032
25-34 459 375 751 175 58 433 526 104 23 6963
3549 434 395 7486 176 63 425 517 100 3.0 8637
50+ 351 376 740 1741 57 432 498 117 32 2651
Sex
Male 473 383 757 186 62 423 502 124 26 12431
Female 3B9 368 728 162 57 443 540 86 27 11852
Residence
Urban 516 393 745 217 66 451 538 116 35 7422
Rural 381 368 742 155 57 425 513 100 23 16861
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 223 323 683 70 44 390 419 35 08 341
No Schooling (Literate) 295 350 769 140 54 391 4532 82 28 1819
Primary 324 242 730 132 50 388 489 79 22 8724
Middle School 440 365 743 175 56 437 522 100 27 6010
High Schoal 541 412 740 211 68 470 568 140 27 4341
University 596 463 776 274 88 530 594 163 40 3048
Current Marital Status
Single 403 349 735 188 B85 460 541 113 25 7902
Married 437 391 746 167 57 421 511 102 27 15430
Others 349 352 758 164 48 409 5089 95 22 951
Total 422 376 743 174 60 433 521 105 26 24283
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Among the nine possible methods of preventing HIV/AIDS transmission, “Avoid sex
with prostitute” 15 the most well-known method (74.3%), followed by “Avoid injection
with infected needle” (52.1%) , “Avoid infected blood transfusion”(43.3%) and “Use
condom™(42 2%). Other methods of prevention such as “avoid deep kissing” (6.0%) and
“Avoid lattooing/acupuncture” (10.5%) are less known to the respondents. There 1s no
significant sex differential regérding the knowledge on HIV/AIDS preventing methods.
However, the level of education raises the level of awareness of the preventing methods.
The percent distribution of the number of HIV/AIDS preventing wéys known to eligible
household members is given in Table 5.4 (A) by urban-rural residence.

Table 5.4A Percent distribution of the number of HIV/AIDS preventing ways known
to eligible household population according to urban-rural residence(Q7E)

No. of HIV/AIDS preventing Urban Rural Total
ways {n=9314) {n=22769) {n=32083)

0 204 26.0 243

1-2 330 6.4 354

35 40.1 335 354

6-9 6.5 4.1 48

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

One out of four eligible persons does not know HIV/AIDS preventing ways. One out of
three eligible persons know one to two HIV/AIDS preventing ways or three to five
HIV/AIDS preventing ways. The percentage of respondents who knows more than six

HIV/AIDS preventing ways is low (4.8%).
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The sources of information from which the respondents obtain the knowledge of
HIV/AIDS preventing ways are given in Table 5.5 by the respondents’ background
charactenistics. “Radio, newspaper, magazine and media” 1s the most common source of
information {63.2%) for knowledge on HIV/IDS preventing ways, followed by “Basic
health staff’(34.9%), “Parent, friend and relative”(34.7%) and “MCWA” (30.7%). It is
found that more males obtained knowledge for preventing methods from most sources
except “School” source. Adolescents obtained more information about these HIV/AIDS
prevention methods from “School”, “Youth to youth” and “Parent/friend / relative”
sources. The level of education is positively correlated with the proportions of
respondents who know HIV/AIDS preventing ways for almost all the methods.

To investipate the effectiveness of various communication channel for HIV/AIDS
preventing ways, the percent distribution of the number of sources for HIV/AIDS

preventing ways 1s given in Table 5.5(A) by urban-rural residence.

Table 5.5A Percent distribution of the number of sources of information for HIV/AIDS
preventing ways known to eligible household population according fo
urban-rural residence{Q7E)

No. of sources on HIV/AIDS Urban Rural Total
preventing ways (n=9314) (n=22769) (n=32083)

0 39 6.6 58

1-4 86.3 86.2 86.2

5-8 9.2 6.8 7.5

9-12 0.7 0.4 05

Tofal 100.0 100.0 100.0

One to four sources of information are common accounting for 86.2% of all eligible
population whereas the proportion of respondents who are not aware of (5.8%) or who

know more than 5 sources (8%o) 1s found to be low.
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Table 5.5 Percent distribution of eligible household population who know HIV/AIDS preventing
ways by sources of information and background characteristics (Multiple) (Q7F)

o b =
w o S & 2
@ & = £ = . w o
p=B-] I B 2 2 T £ 3o
c @ o 3 g B x = : 0
52 c 0O = © @ o=
2 = = e = £ L o BN 5
53 S B4 g E -~ o £ T 5 c8s & & 3
— =1 5] [¥] (@] ; = -— = 2 0 Q
g3 5 58 3 585 ¢ 0 % S 3E8Q £ S
@5 b Bo > a2 d T OOFE o g Z 5 F
Broad age group
15-24 94 249 420 345 95 98 262 280 1.7 61.5 23 19 7636
2534 4.6 94 312 356 111 122 328 358 16.3 63.7 19 23 8572
3549 4.5 8.2 217 352 133 125 341 387 177 631 22 29 10682
50+ 4.2 6.4 135 290 197 127 250 364 196 661 24 30 3381
Sex
Male 57 M7 37 327 143 124 249 350 176 649 24 25 15018
Female 58 134 255 362 106 11.2 365 349 144 615 20 25 15253
Residence
Urban 6.3 152 270 364 136 112 353 285 203 662 25 32 8966
Rural 55 115 292 336 120 120 288 376 142 619 20 22 21305
Education

No Schooling (Miterate) 1.8 26 164 376 131 80 165 300 84 424 54 31 654
No Schooling (Literate} 51 6.6 230 368 152 122 234 334 110 548 15 36 2528

Primary 3.6 56 283 358 118 112 277 346 123 591 16 25 11774
Middie School 51 103 281 339 130 112 331 355 168 654 19 21 7167
High School 96 242 315 307 124 136 350 349 215 694 27 23 4860
University 105 31.7 329 336 113 128 388 370 247 745 38 27 3288
Current Marital Status

Single 94 240 389 352 111 108 279 288 138 646 21 19 9705
Married 4.0 7.3 240 341 131 12.4 322 380 171 627 2.2 27 19276
Others 43 59 203 342 129 104 298 354 166 61.3 16 3.7 1290
Total 57 126 286 344 124 118 307 349 16.0 63.2 22 25 30271

Figure: 5.1 Target and current proportion of women and men who can identify 3 or
more correct ways of HIV Transmission Prevention.
(OVI1 for HIV/AIDS Transmission)
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Chapter VI

Contraception

Determining the level of knowledge on contraception was one of the current base
line survey objectives, since the knowledge of contraceptive methods and knowledge on
the sources of information as well as the service providers are the major determinants of
their use. Level of use of contraceptive methods is generally accepted as a cniterion for
measuring the success of a birth spacing program. The contraceptive use will also be
studied from various aspects for different segments of the study population to yield
information for making the correct service promotion efforts. In Myanmar, the majority
of such services were provided by the private sector with little awareness of the quality of
services and the consequent problems associated with various methods. These aspects

will also be studied in this chapter.

6.1 Knowledge of Contraception
OVI for contraception

The specific OVI for knowledge of contraception is
“At least 70% of men and women can identify four modern contraceptive methods”

RHBCS (2002) asked whether the respondents have ever heard of any method to prevent
pregnancy and if the answer is ‘Yes’ , a further question about what method they have
heard was asked. Seventeen different methods were presented to them and their
knowledge was recorded n the following Tabie 6.1(A)

Table 6.1{ A) Percent distribution of the number of contraceptive methods
known to eligible population according to urban-rural residence

No. of contraceptive Urban Rural Total
methods (n=9314) (n=22769) (n=32083)
0 13.0 143 13.9

1-3 505 56.0 54.4

4-8 216 268 282

7-9 4.4 25 3.1

10+ 05 05 0.5

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

The percentage of population who know four or more contraceptive methods is 31.8%,
indicating that a further 38.2% of respondents have to be educated on the contraceptive

methods to achieve the annual target of OV1 on contraception.
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Fig 6.1 Target and current proportion of men and women who can identify four or
more modern contraception methods.
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A moderate proportion(13.9%) of the respondents said they do not know any
contraceptive method. The percent distribution of eligible population who has heard any
contraceptive method is given in Table 6.1 by the type of contraceptive methods they are
aware and their background characteristics. “Pills” (94.3%) and “Injection” (84.3%) are
the two most well-known contraceptive methods, followed by “IUCD” (44.1%), “Use
condom” (32.7%), “Female sterilization” (31.0%) and “Male stenlization™ (27.2%).
Recently oral contraceptive pills and injectable contraceptives have been placed on
Myanmar’s essential drug list which allows these contraceptives to be imported duty free.
Hence, “Pills” and “Injection” will continue to play a major role for contraception in
future. The major contraceptive methods such as “Pills”, “Injection™ “IUCD”, “Use
condom” are used more the young age group “15-24” while the other methods are used
more by the older age group “35-49”. The urban respondents are more knowledgeable
about the modemn contraception while the rural respondents are more aware of such
methods “Massage”, “Induced abortion” and “traditional method”. Educational level

have some positive effect on the awareness of these methods but not significantly.
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Table 6.1 Percent distribution of eligible household population who have ever heard of any contraceptive

method by type of contraceptive method and background characteristics (Multiple) Q13A, Q13B
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Broad age group
15-24 951 367 832 300 249 209 31 1423 21 11 06 0505 D3 26 08 6373
25-34 053 482 872 351 309 270 59 17 29 21 13 07 0503 03 27 06 8168
35-48 842 475 853 339 343 300 66 21 31 21 13 11 07 06 05 30 08 10333
a0+ 89.7 359 742 273 331 324 63 23 45 21 D& 07 0908 10 51 16 2754
Residence
Urban 947 462 B34 426 337 304 82 26 27 15 16 1D 08 08 03 24 08 8107
Rural 941 432 846 286 299 259 44 15 31 23 11 D8 0505 05 33 D9 19519
Education
No Schaoling
(lliterate) 838 26.7 800 121 211 158 19 0511 08 08 06 0205 03 32 186 634
No Schooling {Literate) 91.9 362 808 205 269 228 33 13 49 29 08 08 06 05 08 42 11 2236
Primary 940 422 846 228 263 229 33 13 33 24 10 06 04 03 04 33 09 10925
Middle School 843 4390 848 360 317 279 55 20 27 20 12 08 0505 04 27 08 6468
High Schoot 949 486 B41 463 366 331 80 24 25 15 192 11 08 07 03 27 0B 4338
University 962 543 858 555 438 38B 127 34 21 18 17 14 1212 06 23 07 3027
Current Marital Status
Single 953 382 826 323 274 232 38 1520 20 11 D7 D506 03 25 08 7806
Married 9390 466 851 333 325290 63 20 33 21 13 08 06 05 05 31 D9 18665
Others 929 422 827 253 31D 267 50 16 45 28 10 14 09 05 04 47 14 1154
Totat 943 441 843 327 310 272 55 18 30 21 12 08 06 05 D4 30 OB 27626
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Sources of contraceptive methods
The sources of contraceptive methods are given by the number of methods known to the

eligible population in Table 6.2(A) according to urban-rural residence.

Table 6.2{ A) Percent distribution of the number of sources of information known to
eligible population by urban-rural residence

No. of contraceptive Urban Rural Total
methods (n=9314) (n=22769) (n=32083)
0 13.1 143 14.0

1-4 82.4 81.9 82.0

5-8 43 35 37

g9-12 03 0.2 0.2

Total 100.0 100.0 1000

The percentage of eligible population with no source (14%) corresponds to the
percentage of population who do not know any contraceptive method. The majority of
population (82%) knows one to four numbers of sources for contraceptive methods.
There is no significant urban-rural differential regarding the number of sources known to
the respondents.

The eligible population who have heard of any contraceptive method are classified by
sources of information and their background characteristics in Table 6.2. Out 12 possible
sources, the answers of respondents are recorded as multiple-choice one where the
respondents will report one or more sources as thev know “Basic health staff”, “Radio,
newspaper and magazine” and “‘Parent, friend or relative” are the major sources of
information for contraceptive methods with over 40% of respondents reporting to be
aware of these methods. Although the proportion of population who know “MCWA”, is
high (31.2%) the sources “other NGQs” and “INGO™ are low (8.6% and 2.0%). “Youth
to Youth”, “Parent, friend or relative” are the major sources of information to young age

group “15-24" as well as to “single” respondents.
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Table 6.2 Percent distribution of eligible household population who have heard of any
contraceptive method by sources of information and background characteristics {Multiple)
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Broad age group
15-24 37 101 377 462 55 7.4 263 332 143 384 18 23 6373
25-34 21 41 268 400 55 89 324 447 216 410 20 27 8166
3549 19 36 169 385 71 BY 345 472 236 418 20 3.0 10833
50+ 17 24 112 340122 96 261 416 278 487 20 37 27H¥4
Sex
Male 23 47 269 373 B4 90 253 405 232 452 21 31 12044
Female 24 55 215 429 53 83 363 446 196 382 18 26 14682
Residence
Urban 27 62 218 415 66 77 378 352 268 470 19 30 8107
Rural 22 47 250 397 68 90 284 458 190 392 20 28 198518
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 09 11 118 476 58 69 189 435 144 208 44 25 634
No Schoaling (Literate) 17 21 177 411 98B 85 249 440 163 333 13 35 2236
Primary 14 25 242 414 G1 84 279 435 173 355 17 3.1 10825
Middle School 21 41 242 396 72 84 326 425 225 436 22 26 6468
High School 38 9.1 272 375 64 94 353 408 266 497 21 2.8 4336
University 49 141 258 383 63 94 409 415 307 569 23 21 307
Current Marita! status
Single 40 107 36.0 462 63 76 280 313 161 437 16 19 7806
Married 17 29 196 378 69 91 323 473 234 407 21 32 13666
Qthers 16 23 153 404 69 86 333 449 228 395 20 33 1154
Total 23 51 240 403 6.7 86 312 427 213 415 20 28 27626
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The eligible population who have heard of any contraceptive method are classified by
sources of information and their background characteristics in Table 6.2. Qut of 12
possible sources, the answers of respondents are recorded as multiple-choice one where
the respondents will report one or more sources as they know. “Basic health staff”,
“Radio, newspaper and magazine” and “Parent, friend or relative™ are the major sources
of information for contraceptive methods with over 40% of respondents reporting to be
aware of these methods. Although the proportion of population who know “MCWA”, 1s
high (31.2%) the sources “other NGOs” and “INGQ” are low (8.6% and 2.0%). “Youth
to Youth”, “Parent, friend or relative” are the major sources of information to young age

group “*15-24” as well as to “single” respondents.

6.2 Problems of Contraception

It 1s important to provide the community with information, education and communication
measures on birth-spacing in advance as it is an important issue. The problems of
contraception should be fully aware before the couples are going to use it. These
problems are asked in RHBCS (2002) and analyzed in this section. Twelve possible
problems were asked to the respondents in the survey and the number of problems they
know is summarized in Table 6.3 (A).

Table 6.3( A) Percent distribution of the number of problems of contraceptive
methods known to eligible population by urban-rural residence

QI3E
No. of contraceptive Urban Rural Total
Problems {n=9314) {n=22769) (n=32083)
0 465 523 5086
14 491 436 452
5-8 42 39 4.0
9-12 0.2 0.2 0.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0

Half of the respondents are not aware of any type of problem for contraception while the
proportion of respondents who know one to four types of problems is 45.2%. The urban
population are normally more aware of the problems of contraception than the rural
population. The respondents who have heard about the problems of contraception are
further asked about the types of problems they know and the sources from where they
have heard these problems. This information is summarized in Table 6.3 and Table 6.4.by

the respondents’ background characternstics.
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Table 6.3 Percent distribution of eligible household population who have heard of problem of
contraceptive method by type of problem and background characteristics {Multiple) (Q13E)
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Broad age group
15-24 596 377 374 52 521 27 81 29 64 81 114 995 2888
25-34 623 381 391 50 510 25 95 28 066 123 168 112 4897
35-49 617 396 388 61 504 30 111 35 90 117 159 120 6614
50+ 528 404 342 58 475 39 134 47 53 58 79 142 1352
Sex
Male 559 395 354 54 497 36 117 35 53 54 88 120 8117
Female 638 385 400 57 513 24 97 31 103 141 184 113 9732
Residence
Urban 574 367 380 58 509 28 115 31 789 102 139 145 4985
Rural 623 388 384 55 505 28 100 33 86 110 150 102 10864
Education
No Sehooling
(llliterate) 634 382 37 31 477 18 50 27 982 107 160 73 262
No Schooling
(Literate) 640 418 360 989 527 31 96 36 75 1041 111 110 1157
Primary 629 381 383 50 487y 23 80 29 78 1089 145 110 86307
Middle School 586 382 387 46 513 31 113 36 76 101 139 113 3682
High School 582 401 382 586 518 32 133 31 83 109 149 120 2521
University 588 390 394 72 535 36 142 38 110 11.9 185 144 1920
Current marital
status
Single 584 368 370 59 533 27 103 29 53 63 115 106 3448
Married 615 385 385 55 498 29 104 34 92 11.9 154 118 11701
Others 604 375 383 61 520 28 121 37 65 145 179 130 702
Total 608 388 382 56 507 28 104 33 84 108 147 116 15849
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Figure (6.2) Percent distribution of eligible household population who have heard of

problem of contraceptive method by type of problem and background

characteristics.
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Table 6.4 Percent distribution of eligible household population who have heard of problems of
contraceptive method by sources of information and background characteristics {Q13F)
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Broad age group
15-24 37 80 480 461 64 102 242 2687 125 308 16 40 2885
25-34 17 34 401 396 54 129 272 329 173 300 1.8 62 4997
3549 17 28 319 3%2 72 121 293 342 183 320 19 60 6614
50+ 18 30 200 345 132 129 283 334 233 416 23 58 1352
Sex
Male 21 37 338 363 95 126 242 316 195 373 24 586 8117
Female 20 41 381 426 54 117 285 328 160 286 15 58 9732
Residence
Urban 20 43 331 428 &7 102 316 261 218 360 16 62 4985
Rural 21 3.8 380 390 71 129 255 352 153 301 19 54 10864
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 11 08 344 4341 46 80 172 332 107 198 11 6.1 262
No Schooling (Literate) 1.8 17 315 423 108 137 239 317 133 271 10 53 1157
Primary 13 21 385 401 62 114 235 316 140 262 19 63 6307
Middle Schoal 18 29 368 400 72 115 285 313 174 329 18 61 3682
High School 32 63 332 3985 76 138 327 335 214 376 19 50 2521
University 38108 365 398 63 124 349 355 261 463 23 39 1920
Current marital status
Single 45 93 459 470 70 986 255 263 146 349 17 24 3446
Married 14 25 339 381 69 1427 277 339 180 310 19 &6 11701
Others 07 20 322 410 84 137 302 362 201 330 13 657 702
Total 21 40 364 402 70 121 274 323 173 320 1.8 57 15845
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Among the type of problems the respondents know in Table 6.3 , “Vomiting or dizziness™
is the most common known problem (60.8%) followed by “Change of body
weight”(50.7%), “headache™ (38.8%) and “Palpitation” (38.2%). “Amenorrhea”, “Small
frequent menstruation™ and “Hypertension” are also problems heard by more than 10% of
the respondents. For “Male” subgroup “Headache” and “Hypertension” and “Change of
body weight” are more reported problems. “Hypertension™ is heard to occur more among
the contraceptive users in “Urban” areas. No systematic pattern 1s found among the age
and educational subgroups.

Among the places from which the information about the problems of contraception are
heard (Table 6.4), “Parent, friend or relative” is the most common source(40.2%) ,
followed by “Youth to youth™ (36.4%), “Basic health staff” (32.4%), “Radio newspaper,
magazine and media”(32%) and “MCWA” (27.4%). Adolescents got this type of
information more from “Youth to youth” and “Parent, friend or relative” more while
older age “50+” and “University” education subgroups got this type of information from
“Radio, magazine and media”. The number of sources are further classified by urban-
rural residence in Table 6. 4(A).

Table 6.4( A) Percent distribution of the number of sources of information on
contraceptive methods known to eligible population by urban-rural residence Q13F

No. of information Urban Rural Total
Sources {n=5314) (n=22769) (n=32083)
0 46.6 523 50.7
1-3 459 42 1 43.2
4-6 7.2 53 5.8

71 0.4 0.4 0.4
Total 100.0 1000 1000

Among the proportions of respondents who know at least one source, the majority

(43.2%) know one to three sources of information.
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6.3 Practice of contraception

Out 0f 32083 eligible respondents, 10361 respondents (32.3%) have ever used at least
one contraceptive method and 21722(67.7%) are never user of any contraceptive method.
Out of that subpopulation, 7474 respondents (23.3%) are currently using at least one
contraceptive method. The current users and never users of contraceptive methods are
studied in this section to understand more about the nature of practice of contraception.
The percent distribution of eligible population who are current users of contraceptive
methods are classified by the type of contraceptive methods used for different segments
of the subpopulation (Table 6.5). “Injection” (48.5%), “Pills”(40.3%) and “TUCD”
(10.2%) are the main contraceptive methods used by the current contraceptive users. The
proportions of users for remaining contraceptive methods are less than 5% of total current
users. “Condom” 1s used by only 5% of total current users. This is in agreement with the
findings in Table 6.1 where these three methods are also the most well-known
contraceptive methods. “Pills” and “Injection” are used more by adolescents while
“TUCD” 1s used more by the older age groups “35-49” and “50+", “Education” has no
relation with the type of contraceptive method used.

The number of non-users 1s twice the number of users of contraceptive methods. Among
the non-users of contraceptive methods (Table 6.6}, “Single, widow and separated”
subgroup which account for 39.4% of non-users do not need to use any method. “Want
children” is the major reason (19%) for not using contraceptive methods followed by
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“others” reason which includes various reasons such as “Not necessary”, “Don’t want to
make induced abortion”, “Old age”, “Afraid to use”, “Well off” etc., and “Myself
disapproves” (10.3%). “Want more children” reason is given more by the mddle age
group “25-34”. The “Rural” and “Female” subgroups give the reason “Wants children”
for not using the contraceptive methods. The proportion of non-users due to the reason

“Side effect” 1s low (3.9%).



Table 6.5 Percent distribution of eligible population who are current users of contraceptive
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methods by type of contraceptive methods used and background characteristics Q14D
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Broad age group
15-24 490 50 513 32 09 06 06 03 01 03 0503 0404 05 10 14 784
25-34 412 97 530 50 29 17 12 07 04 04 05 04 0303 03 07 03 2969
3549 381117 453 53 73 51 15 08 03 03 0202 020102 0503 3493
50+ 307118 281 79206167 35 18 13 18 18 13 09098 09 18 04 228
Residence
Urban 394 99 403 61 77 44 18 05 01 01 02 - - -01 06 04 2276
Rural 407103 521 46 42 3312 07 04 05 0504 040303 08 05 5198
Education
No Schooling
{llliterate) 489 3.7 430 22 74 37 - - -~ 07 - - - - - - - 135
No Schooling
(Literate) 401103 549 34 57 34 12 02 05 02 05 07 0705 00 03 00 4086
Primary 445100 472 29 43 32 11 07 05 04 0504 030304 08 04 3128
Middle School 387 93 515 63 49 35 14 07 02 05 04 03 0403023 08 05 1964
High School 336118 477 74 67 49 13 06 02 01 01 00 0100 02 06 06 1128
University 352119 446 86 74 42 27 04 04 01 06 01 010303 04 04 713
Total 403102 485 50 53 36 14 06 03 04 04 03 030203 07 04 7474
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Table 6.6 Percent distribution of eligible household population who are never users of
contraceptive methods by reasons of not using these methods and background
characteristics (Q14B,Q14C){Multiple)
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Broad age group
15-24 74 08 18 03 05 10 02 03 21 641 52 705
25-34 289 39 102 12 22 37 04 089 43 425 145 5043
35-48 274 51 174 16 34 73 05 17 84 255 215 6420
50+ 119 33 150 08 11 36 03 28 142 80 281 3208
Sex
Male 186 29 122 09 17 35 04 15 81 284 167 11367
Female 194 34 83 10 19 43 04 09 43 515 143 10355
Residence
Urban 186 23 83 06 19 33 02 10 54 441 168 6083
Rural 181 35 111 11 18 41 04 13 66 376 151 15639

Total 180 31 103 10 18 38 04 12 63 394 156 21722
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Side effects and problems of contraceptive use
Out of 7474 current users of contraceptive methods, 952 users (12.7%)are reported to
have various side effects after using the contraceptive method. This subgroup 1s classified
by the type of side effects and background characteristics in Table 6.7.

{Q14B,Q14E Q14F)

Table 6.7 Percent distribution of eligible household population who are current users of

contraceptive methods and suffered side effects of contraception by type of problem
and residence (Multiple)

Type of problem Urban Rural Total
(n=300) (n=652) {n=952)

Vomiting/Dizzihess 490 485 488
Hypertension 12.7 10.3 11.0
Jaundice/dyspepsia 2.0 341 27
Scanty menstruation 107 16.0 14.3
Small frequent menstruation 9.7 129 11.9
Amenorrhea 15.3 19.8 18.4
Others 257 233 24 1

“Vomiting/dizziness™ (48.6%) ,“Change of body weight” (33.6%) and “Others” which
includes “Feeling tired” (24.1%) are the most common side effects for using the
contraceptive methods, “Hypertension”, “Scanty menstruation”, “Small frequent
menstruation” and “Amenorrhea” are the side effects which accounts for over 19% of the
current users with side effects.

Qut of 7474 current users, only 129 respondents (1.7%) reported to have a problem or to
get the drug. The percent distribution of respondents who have a problem to use

contraceptive method or to get the drug is given in Table 6.8.

Table 6.8 Percent distribution of eligible household population who have a problem to use contraceptive

methods or to get by type of problem and residence(Multiple) (Q13G,Q13H)

Background characteristics Urban Rural Total
(n=30) (n=99) (n=1289)
Spouse disapproves 10.0 17.2 15.5
Not available 26.7 21.2 225
Too expensive 48.7 64.6 60.5
Inconvenient to use 26.7 18.2 202
Others 6.7 17.2 147

The major problem in both the rural and urban area is found to “Too Expensive” (60.5%)
and “Not available”(22.5%) while the main problem to use the contraceptive method is

“Inconvenient to use” (20.2%).
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6.4 Service Providers of Contraceptive Methods

To improve the quality of birth spacing services, it is essential to know the major service
providers. RHBCS (2002) collected information regarding the service providers from the
current users of the last contraceptive methods they have used. This information is
summarized by type of service providers and background characteristics of respondents
n Table 6.9, “Hospital” is the main service provider (41.1%), followed by “Pharmacy”
(35.4%) and GP(11%). The remaining service providers provides services to less than
10% of the current users although “Shops™ and “MCWA” provide services to about 5%
of the current contraceptive users. This finding has some policy implication for
mproving the birth spacing services, There is a need to improve the quality of birth
spacing services provided by GP and find some ways to improve the quality of
contraceptive commodities provided by pharmacy shops. Regarding the relation between
user subgroups and service providers, the adolescents depend more on “Pharmacy”,
“Shops” and “GP”" while the older age groups depend more on “Hospitals”. The users in
“Rural” subgroup depends more on “Hospital” while the “Urban” users depend more on
“GP” and “MCWA”. Both subgroups depend on “Pharmacy” substantially.

Table 6.9 Percent distribution of eligible household population who are current users by sources of
the last contraceptive method used and background characteristics (Single)(Q141)
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Broad age group
15-24 66 117 385 - 84 01 03 386 - 0.8 1000 784
25-34 410 111 354 01 56 04 01 51 01 14 1000 2969
3549 422 108 348 01 43 02 01 42 02 30 1000 3493
50+ 417 105 328 09 44 04 - 31 - B1 1000 228
Residence
Urban 323 156 31 02 30 03 02 87 02 35 1000 2276
Rural 450 90 31 01 63 02 01 26 01 17 1000 5198

Total 411 110 354 01 53 02 01 44 01 22 1000 7474
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OVI for Birth Spacing Services

The OVI for birth spacing services is a qualitative indicator depending on the satisfaction
status of the clients, Explicitly, it states

“ 70% of clients are satisfied with the Birth Spacing services provided”
RHBCS(2002) asked the clients about their satisfaction on the birth spacing services anf

the information is summarized in Table 6.10.

Table 6,10 Percent distribution of CMW who have received BS services by
satisfaction status and urban-rural residence{Q14M) (OVI)

Satisfaction status Urban Rural Toftal
{n=4448) (n=9765) (n=14213)

Very satisfied 7.8 10.1 94

Satisfied 87.8 84.0 85.2

Not Satisfied 04 03 04

Not so Satisfied - - -

Don't kKnow 4.0 56 51

Total 100.0 1000 100.0

RHBCS(2002) found that “Very satisfied” and “Satisfied” categories together
give the proportion of CMW who received contraceptive services as 94.6%. The result
should be taken with caution since the “Satisfied” category may include “little satisfied”
clients.
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RHBCS (2002) collected data on infertility by asking the married respondents whether

there 1s infertility for two years without using contraceptive methods or infertility after

having children. The information is summarized in Table 6.11.

Table 6.11 Percent distribution of CMW who have suffeted infertility by birth condition

and background characteristics (G154, Q158)

Background characteristics

[nfertility Married
Without contraception for 2 years After having children
Broad age group
15-24 39 1.9 1783
25-34 6.3 34 6230
35-49 8.0 50 9164
50+ 7.9 43 3232
Residence
Urban 8.7 52 5703
Rural 6.5 37 14706
Education
No Schooling (llliterate) 5.0 1.7 719
No Schooling (Literate) 7.9 36 2202
Primary 7.0 4.1 8779
Middle School 7.5 45 4721
High School 7.3 4.9 2532
University 58 36 1456
Total 31 4.1 20409

Among the 20409 married eligible respondents 3.1% had infertility without contraception

for two years and 4.1% have infertility after having children. By residence, “urban”

subgroup has more infertility than the “rural” subgroup but “Illiterate” subgroup has the

lowest proportions of infertility in both situations.
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Discussion and Recommendations

The 2002 RHBCS collected information on the knowledge, attitude and practice related
to reproductive health, STDs, HIV/AIDS, maternal health and contraception in the
project townships and aims to serve as a base line survey for monitoring and evaluation
of RH projects and its activities in these townships. The main aim is to obtain the basic
information to calculate the specific OVls. The 2002 RHBCS vyields the base line
information for seven OVls as follows.
(1)OV1 for Birth spacing services: “70% of clients are satisfied with Birth
Spacing (BS) services provided”
RHBCS(2002) found that “Very satisfied” and “Satisfied” categories together give the
proportion of CMW who received contraceptive services as 94.6%. The result should be
taken with caution since the “Satisfied” category may include “little satisfied” clients.
(2) OVI for ante natal care: “At least 65% of pregnant women are receiving 4 or
more contacts for Antenatal Care”
RHBCS (2002) found that 42.2% of pregnant women are receiving 4 or more contacts for
AN care indicating that about 23.0% of pregnant women need to contact more for AN
care to achieve the OV target.
(3) OVI for postnatal care: “65% of post natal women are receiving 6 contacts for
postnatal care”
The percentage of post natal women getting six or more contacts is 51.4%. The urban
women have a higher proportion than that of rural population (58.8% Vs 49.0%),
indicating more intensified efforts should be made in the rural areas..
(4) OVI for abortion complications; “95% of women with abortion complications
are going to Service Delivery Points (SDPs) to receive emergency care”
RHBCS (2002) shows that only 74.4% of women with abortion complications are going
to the SDPs to receive emergency care. Since abortion complication 1s a serious and life
threatening problem for mothers, more has to be done for achieving the OVI target as

quickly as possible.
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(5) OVI for TBA referrals in case of obstetric emergencies: “Referrals for
obstetric emergencies are increased by 30%”
2002 RHBCS found that the percentage of TBA referrals for obstetric emergencies is
only 2.9%.
(6 a) OVI for contraception: “At least 70% of women and men can identify four
modern contraceptive methods™
The baseline survey found that the percent of population who know four or more
contraceptive methods is 31.8%, indicating a further 38.2% of eligible respondents have
to be educated on the contraceptive methods to achieve the OVI target for contraception.
(6 b) OVI for HIV/AIDS transmission: “At least 70% of women and men can
identify three correct ways of HIV transmission prevention”
The RHBCS(2002) finds that 40.3% of men and women- can identify three or more ways
of HIV transmission relevance of antenatal care. 29.7% of men and women more have to
know at least three ways to achieve the OVI target indicating more information and

communication activities on HIV transmission methods need to be done,
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Reproductive Health Baseline Survey Household questionnaire

Coding categories

State/Division

[T 1]

Township 1]
Ward/Village tract 1]
Segment No. 1T 1]
Area

(Urban =1, Rural =2)

Household number

[T I
I

Interview Result

(1) Completed

(2) No Household member at home

(3) Retused

(4) Partly completed

(5) Dwelling is destroyed

(6) Others(specify)-- e -

Total number of person in the Household

[ 1]

Total eligible female

[T

Total eligible male

[T ]

Eligibility:-Women age 15- 49 and men age 15+ who are usual resident and stayed here last

night.

Interview finished-----date------ month------ year

I I [ I
[T 0T

Enumerator’s Signature

Enumerator’s Name ————




All persons in the Household

" Line

Did Relation to | Age Marital Circle
num- Does (Name) | head (Completed age) | Status the line
ber Name Sex (Name) | Stay Year=1 Age 15 number
(Circle Male=1 usually | here Month=2 and over | of
the line Femalc=2 live last Day=3 eligible
no, here? night? person
of Yes=1 Yes=1
men- No=2 No=2
opause
or | | S L S (O (S 01

L] I O O I ) O
02 | | ______ [ O R (N S 02
[] I O I N O o R R []
03 | ______ VR R [N I 03
] ] O O []
o4 | | _____ U I I S S 04
] L1 O] CT 30T []
os R O S (N D 05
] 1| O} 0 3 1 []
o6 | | ____. U N S I 06
[] I I Y I I B I O [
o7 ____ S I (R B U 07
[ I I Y O A L]
o8 ! ______ N N N (R (U 08
[] 1 O] O | O] [ ]
0L e SV S IS IO I 09
] U N T I I O D Y []
|\ | _____ O R SO (O I 10
[] N I I T O N ]
CODE FOR:
Relation Marital status
01. Head of HH 1. Single
02. Spouse 2. Married
03. Son or daughter 3. Divorced
04. Son or daughter in law 4, Widowed
05. Grand child 5. Separated
06. Parent
07. Parent-in-law
08. Brother or sister
09. Grand parent
10. Other relative
11. Adopted/foster/step child
12. not related

Note: If there is menopause due to surgical operation, please write surgery near the line number.




Individual questionnaire

Started Time |:|:| Hour|:|__‘| Minute

Coding categories

State/Division CT 1]
Township
1]
Ward/Village tract T
Segment No. I:':D
Area
]
(Urban =1, Rural =2)
Household
L]
Line number of eligible person T
Interview started -----—- date ------- moath- ------ year CT 1L i1
Interview result
(1) Completed L
(2) Not at home
(3) Refused
(4) Partly completed
5) Other (Specify)
Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
1 Age
1(A) | What is your date of birth? Day 1]
Month T
Year T
1(B) | (Completed age) @ | —=---mmmee- Year 1]
2 What is your highest level of No education 00 T
school completed? (01 - 10)standard ~-—-<—- 01-10
Undergraduate  ---—-——--—-11
Diploma 12
Graduate 13
Post graduate 14
Read & Write 15
Others (Specify)--------e--—-- 16




Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
3 Sex -Male/Female Male  --------- 1 [
Female -------—- 2
4 Marital Status
4 A | What is your cusrent marital | Single ----1 —  Skip to (5) ]
status? Matried ===-==emcem=-- 2
Divorced-------—--===- 3
K ETCLEVY T F—— 4
Separated ------------- 5
4B | Completed age at first marriage | =-----==—-mmmmm year LT
4.C | Number of marriage SR ]
4D | Line no, of your spouse(If person - -
not at home enter 88) S
5 Knowledge on Reproductive Health
5.A | Have you ever heard of the (1)Physiological changes of puberty
- following reproductive health :
| messages? (Please read each (2)Contraceptive method
message by enumerator If yes, (3)YAntenatal care
Circle that number by (4)Natal and post natal care
enumerator)
Yes------- 1 } (5)Menstrual regulation
tor coder . .
NOmommmen 5 (6)Reproductive Tract Infection
| (7)STD
(8)HIV/AIDS
(9)Other(Specify)---
5B | From whom you get these (1)School, in class

messages?
® Circle all answers/ multiple
choice

Yeg-—--m- 1
for coder
[ ey

(2)School, outside class
(3) Youth centre
(4)Parent/ friend/ relatives
(5)Policy maker

{(6INGOs

(7MCWA

(8)Basic Health staff

OoO0ooo0oon, oo oudigd




Sr.No | Question Answer/Result Coding
(9)Doctors []
(10) Radio,Newspaper, Magazine & ]
media-----etc
(11) International NGOs []
(12)Others(Specify)--mmam-mmmm e aan ]
5.C | Have you heard if there are any | Yes------ 1 ]
community leaders/ NGOs in NO wemee ”
your area that provide RH
education to people?
3.D | Have you heard if there are any | Yes------ 1 ]
young people in your area that NG momev 2 skip 10 6
educate other young people on
RH?
5E | Check age Other —» skip to 6
Age(15-24)years Only
5. tlave you ever met any of these | Yes----- I [ ]
- 2
E-1 | young people? NI 2 skip to 6
5. Where did you meet them? {School (in class ) ]
E-2 ® Circle all answers/ multiple .
choice (2) School (outside class) []
(3) Youth centre ]
Yeseomemc } . (4) Health Clinic []
or coder
N — 2 (5) MCWA ]
(6) At home/ Friend’s house ]
(7) Street D
(8) Tea shop / Restaurant ]
(9) Others (Specify)-mammm-mmemmmaeae - ]
s. Did you obtain any reproductive | Yes ---—- 1 ] -
E-3 | health information & education
No  —-em-- 2
from them?
6 Knowledge on STDs
6.A | Have you ever heard of STD? Yes --we-- 1 ]
No ------ 2 —» skipto?7




choice

Yes--——-- 1
for coder
No--am---- 2

persor/ sex with prostitutes
(2)Infected blood transfusion
(3)Injection with infected needle and
syringe

(4)Infected mother to foetus

(5)Other (Specify)--------------------

Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
6.B | What are the symptoms of STD? | (1) Urethral discharge ]
® Circle all answers/ multiple .
choice (2) Genital ulcer []
(3) Foul smelling vaginal discharges []
Yesm— ! } for coder (4) Burning micturation ]
No-------- 2 (5) Inguinal lymph node enlargement ]
(6) Genital wart []
(7) Don’t know [ ]
(8) Other(Specify) - - ]
6.C | Do you know how to prevent | Yes ---- 1 ]
l‘)
STDs’ No -2 — 4 skipto 7
6.D | What are they? (1)Using condom ]
® i i .
ch(?i:;le all answer/ multiple (2)Not having sex with sex worker [ ]
(3)Wash Genital after sex []
Yes-----— 1 - - I
} for coder ($)Apply penicillin / similar antibiotic (]
NO---m-am- 2 (5)Taking antibiotic after sex [ ]
(6)Other (Specify) (]
7 Knowledge on HIV/AIDS
7.A | Have you ever heard of Yes ---1 [ ]
l')
FIV/AIDS ? No -2 ——» skipto8
7B | Do you know the ways of Yes --- 1 ]
issi 2
transmission of HIV/AIDS 7 No -2 skip 1o 7(D)
7 What are they? (1)Sexual contact with infected
C ® Circle all answer/ multiple

O oo O




" Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding
7D | Do you know the ways of | Yes ----- 1 [ ]
preventing HIV/ATDS ? No 2 — skip to 7 (F)
7E What. are they ? _ (1)Use condom ]
® Circle all answer/ multiple
choice (2)Have only one sex partner |:|
(3)Avoid sex with prostitute [ ]
Yeseom ! }for coder (4)Avoid homosex []
[ T—) (5)Avoid deep kissing [ ]
(6)Avoid infected blood transfusion ]
(7)Avoid injection with infected ]
needle / drug abuse
(8)Avoid tattooing/ acupuncture ]
(9)Other(Specify)----=--------rremmree- []
7F | Where did you get the (1)School, in class [ ]
i;lfgr.m?tiolr; on H]\///AJ[I)S?I (2)5chool, outside class (]
ircle all answer/ multiple
choice (3)Youth centre L]
Yesom o . (4)Parent/ friend/ relatives []
:%fbrcoder (5)Policy maker []
No---o2 (6NGOs ]
(IMCWA ]
(8)Basic Health staff L]
(9)Doctors ]
(10) Radio,Newspaper, Magazine & []
media-----etc
(11) International NGOs []
(12) Others(Specify) - []
8 Knowledge on Pregnancy, Delivery and Postnatal care
8.A | Do you know any complication/ | Yes ------ 1 ]
problem related to pregnancy? No -=-- 2 ——» skipt0 8(C)




| Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding

8.B | What are the complications/ {1)Severe Morning sickness ]
e oed 0D | g iy prgnaey =
choice (3)Ectopic pregnancy ]
Yesommees 1 (4)H-mole D

}for coder (5)Swelling of feet and face(Oedema) ]

Nowe-eeroe 2 (6)Hyper tension ]
(7)Convulsion / fits ]

(8)Bleeding in late pregnancy ]

(9)High fever ]

(10)Severe anaemia ]

(11)Death ]

(12)Abortion ]
(13)Other(SPeCify)---nmemmmrmemeememer ]

8.C | Do you know all pregnant Yes --e-m- 1 . D
women need AN Care? No ----- 2 — Skip to 8(F)

8.D | From whom pregnant women get | {1)OG []
TeCi];Jl: aaqf z;?nsxver/ multiple (2)GP L]
choice (3) MO from hospital/ MCH ]
Yes------- 1 (HA El

}for coder (5)LHV/Nurse []

No---oeme2 (6)MW []
(T)AMW ]

(8)TTBA (]

(9)TBA L]

) S ot ) A— ]

8.E | Where do pregnant women get (1) At home ]
AN Care 7
® Circle all answer/ multiple (2)RHC/ Sub-RHC L]
choice (3)MCH ]
Yes------ 1 (4)Government hospital L]

}for coder (5)GP ]




Sr.No

Question

Answer/Result

Coding

(6) Specialist GP

L

(7) Others ---- -
8.F | Did you know the complications | Yes - | ]
of delivery & post natal period ? | No -----2 Female — Skipto 9
Male — Skiptol1l
8.G | What are they? (1) Swelling of feet & face ]
@ Circle all answer/ multiple 2 Hvpertensi
choice (2) Hypertension ]
(3) Convulsion/ fits ]
Yes-o-m ! (4) Pre-eclampsia ]
for coder
No--aen-- 2 (5) Prolonged Labour/ Obstructed []
Labour
(6) Vaginal tear/ Uterine rupture D
(7) Forceps delivery/LLSCS [ ]
(8) SB ]
(9) Earlv neonatal death ]
(10)1 BW ]
(11) Retained placenta E]
(12) PPH []
(13) Preterm delivery/ PROM []
(14} Puerperial pyrexia
(15) Difficulties in breast feeding L]
(16) Severe anaemia D
(17) Death [
D S S Ty M— []
p— L]
9 Practice on Pregnancy (Female Only)
9 A | Number of Pregnancy? | ________ times D:J
9B | Number of Abortion? | ________ times [T ]
9.C | Number of Delivery? | ________ E]:]
9D | Number of Children? El:]




Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
10 Practice on Pregnancy, Delivery and Postnatal period.
{Female Only)
)\01 Did you have birth within 12 | Y&S 1 L]
month? No —---- 2 — Skipto 10-B-1
:-)2 Did you get AN care? :IZS —::21 e Skpto 10:A ]
10. % From whom you got AN care? | (DOG []
A-3 | (@ Circle the most qualified (2)GP
one) (3) MO from hospitallMCH
(4)HA
(5)LHV/Nurse
(6)MW
(HAMW
(8)TTBA
(9 TBA
(10)Other(Specify)
10| Where did you get AN care? (1) At home L]
A-4 | (@ Circle the most qualified | (2)RHC/ Sub-RHC
one) (3)MCH
(HGovernment hospital
(5)GP
(6) Specialist GP
(7) Others
:)g How many times? | times —, Skipto 10-A-7 L]
10| g Citoall answer/ miligle | 1 =
A6 | chowce (2) No time ]
(3) Poor transport (]
Yes-or-- I } (4) Inconvenient opening hour L]
for coder . ]
No------— 2 (5) Too expensive
(6) No health care personnei ]
(7) Not satisfy on health care []

10



Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding
(8) Not known (]
(9) Others (Specify) ]
10. | Did you get injection ATT? Yes ----- 1 ]
A-7 No --=--2 —® Skipto 10-A-0
10. | How many times? ]
A8 | e times — Skipto 10-A-10
10. | Why you did not get injection (1) Services too far ]
A-9 ATT? 2) No tim.
® Circle all answer/ multiple ) ¢ ]
choice (3) Poor transport []
N ) (4) Inconvenient opening hour ]
}for coder (5) Too expensive L]
No----r- 2 (6) No health care personnel ]
{7} not satisfied on health care El
(8) Other (Specify) -~---mmemmmemmeenen ]
10. | Did  you have following | (1)Severe Moming sickness []
i complications during pregnancy? L
A-10 {Please read each complication (2)Bleeding in early pregnancy L]
by enumerator If yes,Circle this | (3)Ectopic pregnancy ]
number by enumerator.) []
(® Circle all answers/ multiple (HH-mole
choice). (5)Swelling of feet and face ]
vy (6)Hypertension 1]
€5------- |
}for coder (7YConvulsion / fits L]
NO--m-moer 2 (8)Bleeding in late pregnancy ]
(9)High fever [ ]
(10)Severe anaemia ]
(11)Other(Specify) ]
10. | Where did you give birth? (1) Health Centre
A1y | (@ Circle the most qualified []

one)

(2) Government hospital
(3) Maternity home

(4) Private clinic

(5) At home
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Sr.No

Question

Answer/Result

Coding

(6) Other home

10.
A-12

Who assisted with the delivery?

(® Circle the most qualified
one)

(3) MO from hospital/ MCH

(49) HA

(5) LHV/ Nurse

(6) MW

(7) AMW

(8) TTBA

(9) TBA

(10) Traditional medical practitioners
(11) By self delivery

(12) Others (Specify) =—-=-mvumamamncn---

10.
A-13

Do you have any complication

during delivery/ postpartum
period?

No -—----2 —* Skip to 10-A-15

10.
A-14

What are the complications?
@ Circle all answer/ multiple
choice

Yes-—--—-— |
for coder

(1) Swelling of feet & face
(2) Hypertension
(3) Conclusion/ fits

(4) Prolong Labour/ obstructed
Labour

(5) Vaginal tear/ Utrine rupture
(6) Forceps delivery/LSCS

(7) SB

(8) Early neonatal death

(OLBW

(10) Retained placenta

{11) PPH

(12) Preterm delivery/ PROM
(13) Puerperial pyrexia

(14) Difficulties in breast feeding

Joouootoon oood o
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Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding

(15) Severe anaemia ]

(16) Others(Specify)-—-mmmmm-m-mmemev ]

10. i Did you get any postpartum | Yes ----- 1 [ ]
A-15 | care? No ----- 2 —» Skipto 10-A-18

10. | How many times? | 0o times C T

A-16
10. | From whom you get PN care? (1)OG \ ]
®C: !

A-17 Ch{()jig:le all answer/ multiple (2)GP ]

(3) MO from hospital/MCH ]
Yesg-----—- 1

}for coder (4)HA [
No---mm-uu2 (5)LHV/Nurse skip to []
(6)MW 10-A19 ]
(T)AMW L]
(8)TTBA L]
(9)TBA ]
(10YOther(Specify)---wnmceeelemeoemen-- ]
10. | Why you did not get postpartum | (1) Services too far [ ]

care? .

A18 | o Circle all answer/ multiple (2) No time L
choice (3) Poor transport ]
Yesoeeoms] (4) Inconvenient opening hour ]

for coder (5) Too expensive []

No--------2 (6) No health care personnel []

(7) Not satisfied on health care []

(8) Not known []

(9) Others (Specify) ==s--m-memmemem- ]

10. | Did you go to receive emergency | Yes --—-- 1 -
A-19 | care for pregnancy, delivery and

postpartum complication?
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Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding
10. | Where did you get? (1)Health centre []
A-20 | (® Circle the most qualified .
one) {2)Government hospital
(3)Private clinic¢ (inpatient)
{4)Maternity home
(5)Other (Specify)------------------me--
10. | Did you have any referrals Yes----1 ]
A-21 | during pregnancy, delivery, No---2 — pskipto 10-B-1
postpartum period?
10. | Who referred you? {HOG ]
A-22 | (® Circle the most qualified
(2)GP
one)
{3) MO from hospital/MCH
(4)HA
(5)LHV/Nurse
(6)MW
(NHAMW
(8)TTBA
(9)TBA
(10)Other(Specify)--------------—-—--
10, Are you pregnant now? Yes----1 ]
B-1 No ----2 —» skipto 11
10. | How many months?
B-2 | (gestational period) @ | === month -
10. | At the time you become Yes------ 1 ]
B-3 | pregnant, did you plan to No—-----2
become pregnant at all?
10. | Did you seek any AN Care? Yeg-----1 ]
B-4 No------ 2 —skip to 10-B-7
10. | From whom do you get antenatal | (1)OG ]
B-5 | care?
(® Circle the most qualified (2)GP
one) (3} MO from hospital/ MCH
(4)HA
(S)LHV/Nurse
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@ Circle all answer/ multiple

choice
Yes---—----1

}for coder
No-------- 2

(2) Bleeding in early pregnancy
(3) Swelling of feet and face
(4) Hypertension

(5) Convulsion / fits

(6) Bleeding in late pregnancy
(7) High fever

(8) Severe anaemia

Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
(6)MW
(7HAMW
(8)TTBA
(9)TBA
(10)Other(Specify)--------=--mnmmmmee--
10. | From where do you get antenatal | (1) At home — ]
B-6 | care?
(® Circle the most qualified | (2)RHC/ Sub-RHC
one) (3)MCH
(4)Goverment hospital ;(J_—B-S
(5GP
(6) Specialist GP
{7) Others -
___________________ L
10. | Why vyou did not gct any | (1) Services too for []
B-7 ! antenatal care? {2y No time ]
@ Circle all answer/ multiple {3) Poor transport ]
choice (4) Inconvenient opening hour ]
Yes------- 1 (5) Too expensive ]
}for coder (6) Lack of BHS [
No------— 2 (7) Not satisfied for health care [ ]
(8) Not known [ ]
(9) Others (specify) -----a-—---m-mmmaem- L]
10. | What complication  occured (1) Severe Morning sickness ]
B-8 | during this pregnancy? ]
]
[]
[]
L]
L]
L]
L]

(9) Others (specify) -
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Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
10. | Have you prepared for delivery? | Yes------ 1 ]
B-9 No------- 2 —skipto 11
10. | Who will assist your delivery? (1) 0G []

B-10 | (® Circle the most qualified | (2) Private Clinic MO

one) (3) MO from hospita/ MCH

(H HA
(5) LHV/Nurse
(6) MW
(7) AMW
(8) TTBA
(9) TBA
{10) Others (Specify) -----=---------m----

10. | Where will you give birth? {1) Health Centre ]

B-11 | (® Circle the most qualified (2) Government Hospital

ong) (3) GP
(4) Maternity home
(5) At home
(6) Others (Specify) ---------m--mmmom--
1 Knowledge on abortion
11.A | Do you know the abortion Yes--------- 1 []
complication? Female—*Skip to 12
Now-mmammma- 2
Male — Skip to 13
11.B | What are the complication? (1) Bleeding leading to blood ]
® Circle all answer/ multiple transfusion
choice {2) Septicaemia/Infection []
Yes---- ! } (3) Tetanus L]
for coder (4) Laparotomy/POD puncture due to L]
N[ — 2 pelvis abscess
(5) Uterine rupture /Injury to viscera []
(6) Chronic pelvic Inflammatory []
Disease
(7) White discharge []
(8) Dyspareunia ]
(9) Infertility []
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Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding
(10) Ectopic pregnancy ]
{11) Death ]

(12) Others (Specify) -

12. | Practice on Abortion(Female only)
12.A | Did you have abortion within 12 | Ye§---------—-- 1 []
?
month’ IR 2 — Skip to 13
12.B | How many times? —ammmmmm—-—— times []
12.C | Did you have any complications | Yes-----——u-- 1
due to abortion? . ]
NO--emmee e 2 — Skip to 12 (E)
12D | What complications did you (1) Bleeding leading to blood ]
suffer? (Please read each .
S transfusion
complication by enumerator If
yes,Circle that number by | (2) Septicaemia/ Infection ]
enumerator) -
(® Circle all answers/ multiple (3) Tetanus ]
choice) (4) Laparotomy/POD puncture due to [ ]
Yo ! selvis abscess
for coder pe
No----—----2 (5) Uterine rupture /Injury to viscera [ ]
(6) Chronic pelvic Disease ]
{7) White discharge []
(8) Can’t describe []
(9) Others (Specify) - - ]
12.E | Did you go to receive emergency | Yes----------- 1
care for abortion complications? : []
[0 E——— 2 —»Skip to 12 (G)
12.F | Where did you go? (1) Health centre

(@ Circle the most qualified
one)

(Please to be firstly go to
receive)

(2) Government hospital
(3) Private clinic (inpatient)
{4) Maternity home

(5) GP

(6) OG

(7) HA

(8) LHV / Nurse

(9) MW




Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
(10) AMW
(11) TTBA
(12) TBA
(13) Others (Specify) ~-------==-emmmmnm—-
12.G | Did you have any referrals? Y e§emmnmmmnnn- 1
NO—-ammmmme 2 — Skip to 12 (I) L
12H | Who referred you? (1) MO from hospital ]
(® Circle the most qualified | (2) Private Clinic MO
one) (3)HA
(4) LHV/Nurse
(5) MW
(6) AMW
(7) TTBA
(8) TBA
(9) Others (Specify) =--=-=-m-mmmememom--
121 | Did you get any post abortion Yes---m-m---- 1
counseling? NP S 2 ——» Skip to 12 (K) -
12.J | Who give you? (1)0G ]
® Circle all answer/ multiple (2) Private Clinic MO ]
choice (3) MO from hospital/ MCH L]
N — (4) HA ]
}for coder (5) LHV/Nurse ]
No-=-mmmm- 2 (6) MW L]
(7) AMW ]
(8) TTBA ]
(9) TBA ]
(10) Others (Specify) ------------- ]
12 K | Did you get any post abortion Yes---—----1 . ]
care? No--mmm--- 2 ——» skipto13
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Sr.No

Question

Answer/Result

12 L

Who cared you?
® Circle all answer/ multiple

}(or coder

choice

(1) OG

(2) Private Clinic MO

(3) MO from hospitall MCH
(4) HA

(5) LHV/Nurse

(6) MW

(7) AMW

(8) TTBA

(9) TBA

(10) Others (Specify)

noo00o0o00on| &

13

Knowledge on birth spacing

13.A

Have you ever heard of any
method to prevent pregnancy?

13B

What method have you heard?
® Circle all answer/ multiple

}for coder

choice

(1) pills

(2) IUCD

{3) Injection

{4) Use condom

(5) Female sterilization
{(6) Male sterilization
(7) Periodic Abstinence
(8) With drawal

(9) Massage
{10)Induced abortion/MR
{11)Breast feeding
(12)Cervical cap

(13) Spermicides -- jelly, cream, foam

etc.

(14) Intradermal drugs

(15) Emergency contraceptives pills

(16) Traditional medicine

(17)Other (Specify)

0000 Ooooooooodaood t
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Sr.No Question Answer/Result Coding
13.C | Where did you get information | (1)School, in class ]
about contraceptive methods? (2)School, outside cl
® Circle all answer/ multiple chool, outside class L]
choice (3) Youth centre []
Ye§emmmee 1 (4) Parents/ friend/ relatives [ ]
}for coder (5) Policy maker ]
Nowooooood (6) NGOs (]
(7) MCWA [
(8) Basic Health staff []
(9) Doctors []
(10) Radio,Newspaper, Magazine & [ ]
media-----etc.
(11) International NGOs |:|
(12) Others(Specify)----=----=r-ameeeemv ]
13.D | Did you ever heard of side Yes -=---—- 1 ]
effect/ problem related to various | No --------- 2 » Skip to 14
contraceptive methods?
13.E | What are they? (1) Vomiting/ Dizziness [ ]
® :

Circle all answer/ multiple (2) Headache ]
choice (3) Palpitation []
Yes-mroo- : (4) Painful breast []

or coder . ]
(5) Change of body weight
No--o-eoe- 2 {(6) Depression [ ]
(7) Hypertension [ ]
(8) Jaundice/dyspepsia ]
(9) Scanty menstruation []
(10)Small frequent menstruation [ ]
(11)Amenorrhoea [ ]
(12)Others (Specify)--nn==mm-nmmmmmmmm- []
13.F | From whom you get these (1) School, in class [ ]
[]
[]
[]
[]
[J

information?
® Circle all answer/ multiple

choice

Yeg-mmmm- 1
for coder
No--=mmm- 2

{2} School, outside class
(3) friend (Youth centre)
(4) Parents/ relatives

(5) Policy maker

(6) NGOs
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Sr.No

Question

Answer/Result

Coding

{(7)yMCWA

(8) Basic Health staff

(9) Doctors

(10) Radio,Newspaper, Magazine &

media----- etc.

OO food

Yes------- 1
for coder

(5) Female sterilization

(11) International NGOs
(12) Others (Specify)---n=-mm-mmmmamaenem-
14 | Practice on Birth Spacing
14.A | Did you ever use any method? Yes ---- 1
No ——2 __» skipto14(C) L]
14B | Are you & your spouse using Yes ----1 — skipto 14 (D) ]
any method now” No ----2
14.C Wh_\,f not to use? . (1) Wants children \ ]
® Circle all answer/ multiple (2) Spouse disapproves ]
choice (3) Myself disapproves I
Yesmerms 1 } for coder (4) Cost too much []
No--rmm-mv 2 (5) Inconvenient to use ]
(6) Side effect > skip to ]
(7) Not available 14(7) []
(8) Religious ]
{9) Not known []
(10)Single/ widow/sepaﬂed ]
(11)Others (Specify)--ms-gf-mmnmm-mummn-- (]
14D | ,Which method are you & your | (1) pills ]
?%L;islzs;ﬁgaﬁgx‘ggr/ multiple (2) TUCD ]
choice (3) Injection ]
{(4) Use condom []
[
[]

(6) Male sterilization
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Sr.No

Question

Answer/Result

(7) Periodic Abstinence

(8) With drawal

(9) Massage

(10)Induced abortion/MR

(11) Breast feeding

(12) Cervical cap

(13) Spermicides -- jelly, cream, foam
etc,

(14) Intradermal drugs

(15) Emergency contraceptives pills

(16)Tradtional medicinc

0 goono oooooool g

(17YOther (Specify)-----------=---u-m--
14.E | Did you suffer any side effects Yes ------ 1
with the method you are using? | No ------- 2 —— skip to 14 (G)
14F | What are they? (1) Vomiting/Dizziness [ ]
(Please read each problem by .
enumerator If yes, Circle that (2) Painful breast []
number by enumerator) (3) Change of body weight []
(® Circle all answers/ multiple (4) Depression n
choice) (5) Hypertension (]
Yes------- 1 . .
} for coder (6) Jaundice/dyspepsia []
No-------- 2 (7) Scanty menstruation []
(8)Small frequent menstruation []
{9)Amenorrhoea []
(10)Others (Specify)------mnuemsmmanan- []
14.G | Do you have any problem to use | Yes ------ 1 ]
the methods/ to get the drugs? No ------ 2 —»skipto 14 (I)
14 H | What are the problems? (1)Spouse disapproves

® Circle all answer/ multiple

choice
Yes-—-----1

for coder
No==anenmm 2

(2)Not available
(3)Too expensive
(4)inconvenient to use

(5)Others (Specify)-=mnmmnm----m=mme-mmn--

OO0 00
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Sr.No

Question Answer/Result Coding
141 | Where did you get the last (1)Government Hospital/Health staff ]
method you used? 2)GP
(® Circle the most qualified )
one) (3)Pharmacy
(4)Traditional healers
(5)Shops
(6)Friends
(7)Parents/ Relatives
(8)MCWA
(9)INGOs
(10)Others (Specify)---------mnsnmmmmum-
14.] | Did you have sexual contact Yes =m-m-m-- 1
within one year? No -------2 —» skip tol4 (M) []
14K [ Did you use condom in last Yes ---—----- 1 ]
sexual contact? L[ J— 2
14.L | Did you ever use condom during | Yes -----u--- 1 ]
this year? No --—--—----2
14M | Do you satisfy the Reproductive | (1)Very satisfy ]
health services by health centre? (2)Satisfy
(® Circle the most qualified atis
one) (3) Not satisfy
(4) Not so satisfy
(5) Don’t know
15 | Married only
15.A | Did you have infertility without | Yes -------m-m--memnm- 1 ]
contraception for 2 years? o [ R —— 2
Not relevant -------- 3
15B | Do you have infertility after | Yes -—---ceocmeemmeeev 1 M
having children? NO - 2
Not relevant --------3
16 | Duration of interview Hour C T ]
Minute EI:’
finished Time [ | | Hour [ [ | Minute
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